
County of El Dorado 
Board of Supervisors Meeting Room 
330 Fair Lane, Bldg. A 
Thursday, May 2, 2019; 1:00 PM 

EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
Regular Meeting 

Chairperson:  Mark Acuna, City of Placerville Councilmember 
Vice Chairperson: John Hidahl, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District I 

Shiva Frentzen, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District II 
Kara Taylor, City of Placerville Councilmember 
Brian Veerkamp, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District III 

• Patty Borelli, Alternate for City Councilmembers
• Lori Parlin, Alternate for Board of Supervisors, District IV

Executive Director: Mindy Jackson 

CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 

Closed Personnel Session Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.5 PUBLIC 
EMPLOYMENT Title: Executive Director 

Closed Personnel Session Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 Concerning Labor 
Negotiations with the Transit Operator’s Bargaining Unit. The designated representatives for the 
El Dorado County Transit Authority are Executive Director Mindy Jackson and Legal Counsel 
Michael Tucker 

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION AND CLOSED SESSION REPORTS 

CEREMONIAL ITEMS 

A. Adopt Proclamation in recognition and appreciation of Mindy Jackson’s 25 years of
public service as an Executive Director

ROLL CALL 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR 

The Board may make any necessary additions, deletions or corrections to the agenda including 
moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda with one single vote. A 
Board member may request an item to be removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and 

PAGE

4



possible action, and the item will be moved from Consent and heard as a separate item. Any 
member of the public may ask to address an item on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

OPEN FORUM 

At this time, any person may comment on any item that is not on the agenda. Please state your 
name and address for the records. Action will not be taken on any item that is not on the agenda. 
Please limit your comments to no more than three (3) minutes. Please give any written material 
presented at the meeting to the clerk for public record.  

1. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. 1. Approve Conformed Minutes of Special Meeting April 1, 2019
2. Approve Conformed Minutes of Regular Meeting April 4, 2019

B. Receive and File March 2019 Check Registers

C. Receive and File March 2019 Ridership Reports

D. Adopt Resolution No. 19-13 approving the El Dorado County Transit Authority
Salary Schedule

E. Adopt Resolution No. 19-14 Approving the Revised Salary Schedule for Fiscal Year
2019/20 as required under the California Code of Regulations Section 570.5 and
Government Codes Sections 20636, 20636.1 and 7522.34(a)

F. Adopt Resolution No. 19-15 Adopting the revised Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year
2018/19

G. Receive and File Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending 03/31/2019

2. ACTION ITEMS

A. Approve the Discontinuance of the El Dorado Hills Demonstration Project Local
Fixed Route (Route 70) Effective June 3, 2019

B. 1. Approve Agreement between El Dorado County Transit Authority and ALTA
California Regional Center (ACRC) increasing the compensation rate for transporting
ACRC clients

2. Authorize the Executive Director to execute all documents necessary to implement
ACRC Agreement
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3. INFORMATION ITEMS

A. Draft Triennial Performance Audit of the El Dorado County Transit Authority for
Fiscal Years 2015/16 through 2017/18

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT * 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS * 

ADJOURNMENT 

* Verbal Report

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED 
EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING 

Thursday, June 6, 2019 1:00 P.M. 
County of El Dorado 

Board of Supervisors Meeting Room 
330 Fair Lane, Bldg A 
Placerville, CA 95667 

The El Dorado County Board of Supervisors Meeting Room is accessible for persons with 
disabilities. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require modification 

or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact El Dorado County Transit 
Authority by telephone at (530) 642-5383 or by fax at (530) 622-2877. Requests must be made as 

early as possible and at least one full business day before the start of the meeting. 

To listen to open session portions of the meeting in real time, dial (530) 621-7603. This 
specialized dial in number is programmed for listening only and is operable when the audio 
system inside the meeting room is activated. Please be advised that callers will experience 
silence anytime the Board is not actively meeting, such as during Closed Session or break 

periods. 

The Agenda is also available on the website www.eldoradotransit.com 
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El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda  

AGENDA ITEM 
Ceremonial Item 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 2, 2019 

TO:  El Dorado County Transit Authority 

FROM: Scott Ousley, Operations Manager 

SUBJECT: Recognizing Retiring Executive Director Mindy Jackson for twenty-
five (25) years of public service 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

Adopt Proclamation in recognition and appreciation of Mindy 
Jackson’s 25 years of public service as an Executive Director 

BACKGROUND 

Ms. Mindy Jackson began her career at El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) 
as a Fiscal Assistant Technician in March 1994. Ms. Jackson was appointed to Interim Executive 
Director in March 1996, and then appointed to Executive Director in October 1996. 

Ms. Jackson has dedicated herself to public service and excellence within El Dorado Transit. Ms. 
Jackson has been advocate for rural Transit Agencies statewide. 

We as members of El Dorado Transit wish to extend our utmost appreciated for the work that 
Ms. Jackson has provided and her honorable service to the public and her staff during her career 
of 25 years. 

Staff recommends the presentation of the Proclamation acknowledging El Dorado Transit’s 
appreciation of Ms. Jackson’s twenty-five (25) years of outstanding dedicated public service. 
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Proclamation 

OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Recognizing Mindy Jackson, Executive Director, for 25 years of outstanding public service 

WHEREAS, Mindy Jackson began her career as a Fiscal Assistant Technician with the El Dorado County 

Transit Authority in March 1994, and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson was appointed the Interim Executive Director in March 1996, and then appointed to 

Executive Director in October 1996; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson dedicated herself to public service and excellence within the El Dorado County 

Transit Authority ensuring the highest level of service to the public; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson, has been an advocate for rural Transit Agencies statewide; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson has effectively managed El Dorado Transit with grace and integrity; and

WHIEREAS, Ms. Jackson has supported and hosted countless committees and conferences, serving as a 

change agent for fundamental public transit missions and organizations; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson has worked with key community and county leaders, collaborating with local 

projects and endeavors; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson honorably served the public during her career of 25 years with El Dorado County 

Transit Authority; and 

WHEREAS, Ms. Jackson has elected to retire from her position with El Dorado County Transit Authority; 

and 

WHEREAS, we, as members of the El Dorado County Transit Authority wish to extend our utmost 

appreciation for the work that Ms. Jackson has provided. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED that the El Dorado County Transit Authority Board recognizes 
and acknowledges and declares its sincere appreciation for the outstanding service provided by Ms. Jackson 

while employed by the El Dorado County Transit Authority and extends its best wishes to her in all future 

endeavors. 

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT 

AUTHORITY at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 2nd day of May 2019. 

Attest: 

Megan Wilcher El Dorado County Transit Authority 

Secretary to the Board  Chairperson 5



El Dorado County Transit Authority 
6565 Commerce Way 
Diamond Springs, CA 95619 
Monday, April 1, 2019; 8:30 AM 

EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
Special Meeting Conformed Minutes 

Chairperson:  Mark Acuna, City of Placerville Councilmember 
Vice Chairperson: John Hidahl, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District I 

Shiva Frentzen, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District II 
Kara Taylor, City of Placerville Councilmember 
Brian Veerkamp, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District III 

• Patty Borelli, Alternate for City Councilmembers
• Lori Parlin, Alternate for Board of Supervisors, District IV

Executive Director: Mindy Jackson 

CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Acuna at 8:35 AM. 

ROLL CALL 

Directors Present: Mark Acuna, Shiva Frentzen, John Hidahl, Kara Taylor, Brian 
Veerkamp 

A quorum was present. 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

M/S: Veerkamp/Frentzen 
Ayes: Acuna, Frentzen, Hidahl, Taylor, Veerkamp 

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 

Closed Personnel Session Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.5 PUBLIC 
EMPLOYMENT Title: Executive Director 

Nothing to report out 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

Megan Wilcher 
Secretary to the Board 
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County of El Dorado 
Board of Supervisors Meeting Room 
330 Fair Lane, Bldg. A 
Thursday, April 4, 2019; 1:00 PM 
 

EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
Conformed Minutes 

 
Chairperson:  Mark Acuna, City of Placerville Councilmember 
Vice Chairperson: John Hidahl, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District I 
   Shiva Frentzen, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District II 
   Kara Taylor, City of Placerville Councilmember 
   Brian Veerkamp, County of El Dorado Supervisor, District III 
 

• Patty Borelli, Alternate for City Councilmembers 
• Lori Parlin, Alternate for Board of Supervisors, District IV 

 
Executive Director: Mindy Jackson 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Acuna at 1:02 PM and the pledge of 
allegiance was recited. 
 
RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
 
Closed Personnel Session Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.5 PUBLIC 
EMPLOYMENT Title: Executive Director 
 
Closed Personnel Session Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 Concerning Labor 
Negotiations with the Transit Operator’s Bargaining Unit. The designated representatives for the 
El Dorado County Transit Authority are Executive Director Mindy Jackson and Legal Counsel 
Michael Tucker 
 
Recessed to Closed Session at 1:02 PM 
 
RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION AND CLOSED SESSION REPORTS 
 
Reconvene to Open Session at 1:28 PM. Nothing to report out from Closed Session. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Directors Present: Mark Acuna, Shiva Frentzen, John Hidahl, Kara Taylor,  

Brian Veerkamp 
 
A quorum was present. 
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ADOPTION OF AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
The Board may make any necessary additions, deletions or corrections to the agenda including 
moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda with one single vote. A 
Board member may request an item to be removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and 
possible action, and the item will be moved from Consent and heard as a separate item. Any 
member of the public may ask to address an item on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.  
 
It was moved and seconded to adopt the agenda and approve the consent calendar with no 
changes.  
 
M/S:  Frentzen/Hidahl 
Ayes:  Acuna, Frentzen, Hidahl, Taylor, Veerkamp 
 
OPEN FORUM 
 
None 
 
1. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

A. Approve Conformed Minutes of Regular Meeting March 7, 2019 
 

B. Receive and File February 2019 Check Registers  
 

C. Receive and File February 2019 Ridership Reports  
 
D. Adopt Resolution No. 19-10 Authorizing the El Dorado County Transit Authority  

and the Executive Director to execute all documents for the Caltrans Divison of  
Rail and Mass Transportation Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP), 
Fiscal Year 2018/19 

 
E. Approve Vehicle Replacement Plan for Fiscal Years 2018/19 through 2024/25 
 
F. 1. Approve Purchase Order No. 24270 issued to Gillig LLC for Acquisition of 

replacement parts 
 

2. Approve Purchase Order No. 24271 issued to Steve Stymeist Collision Center for 
repair 
 
3. Authorize Executive Director to execute all documents including but not limited to 
purchase orders and requisitions up to 1% of initial purchase order to facilitate project 
completion 
 

G. 1. Contract award for Mobile Radios per RFP 19-01 consistent with the bid 
documents 
 
2. Approve Purchase Order No. 24272 issued to Pipo Communications 
3. Authorize the Executive Director to execute all documents related to RFP 19-01 9



 

 
H. 1. Contract award for Repeater Systems per RFP 19-02 consistent with the bid 

documents 
 
2. Approve Purchase Order 24273 issued to Pipo Communications 
 
3. Authorize the Executive Director to execute all documents related to RFP 19-02 
 

I. Approval of Purchase Orders above $25,000 for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 

J. Approve Designation of Surplus Property as Per Itemized Property Inventory List 
 
K. 1. Approve Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with RTS Computer Services  

for Computer and Network Support Service for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 
2. Approve Purchase Order No. B25024 for an amount not-to-exceed $70,000.00 for 
Informational Technology Support during Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 

L. 1. Adopt Resolution No. 19-11 Adopting the Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 
2. Adopt Resolution No. 19-12 Approving the Salary Schedule for Fiscal Year 
2019/20 
 

2. ACTION ITEMS 

None  
 
3. INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

A.  Quarterly Newsletter 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT * 
 
BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS * 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chairperson Acuna adjourned the meeting at 1:33 PM. The next regularly scheduled 
meeting is Thursday, May 2, 2019. 
 
* Verbal Report 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
Megan Wilcher 
Secretary to the Board 10



El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda 

AGENDA ITEM  1 B 
Consent Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
              
FROM:  Julie Petersen, Finance Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  Receive and File March 2019 Check Register 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 
 
   Receive and File March 2019 Check Register 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The following check register includes routine transactions for the month of March 2019. These 
expenditures fall within budgets adopted by the El Dorado County Transit Authority Board of 
Directors.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
One (1) items merit further detail;  
 
Check #32982 – Steve Stymeist Collision Centers..………………………..…………..$16,656.00 
This check pays an obligation for damage repairs done on MCI Commuter bus #1001 using 
Local Transportation Funds (LTF). 
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  EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
 Check Register

 March 2019

 Page 1 of 2

Date Num Name Memo Amount 
03/01/2019 32941 4 IMPRINT INC Marketing Items $2,184.61
03/01/2019 32942 AFLAC Employee Paid Premiums - February 2019 $1,358.36
03/01/2019 32943 ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES INC Storm Water Testing 2019 $234.00
03/01/2019 32944 ARNOLDS FOR AWARDS Engraving for EOM Plate - March 2019 $12.50
03/01/2019 32945 CAL.NET Camera Service - February 2019 $176.92
03/01/2019 32946 COMCAST High Speed Cable Internet - February 2019 $243.08
03/01/2019 32947 EDC RISK MANAGEMENT Health Insurance February 2019 $3,872.88
03/01/2019 32948 EDC SHERIFF'S OFFICE - 2-Way Radio Radio & Repeater Maintenance 17/18 $1,514.80
03/01/2019 32949 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT Connect Card Riembursement $30.00
03/01/2019 32950 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT Uniform Pants - BW $50.00
03/01/2019 32951 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Reimbursable Account $126.05
03/01/2019 32952 GLOBAL DATA VAULT LLC Disaster Recovery Cloud Back Up Service-Monthly $300.00
03/01/2019 32953 HUNT & SONS INC Fuel Purchases - February 2019 $870.68
03/01/2019 32954 IMPERIAL PRINTING-HKR Decal Repair #1704 $268.13
03/01/2019 32955 KINETICO WATER OF PLACERVILLE Filtered Water Rental for February 2019 $42.90
03/01/2019 32956 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC Interpreter Service - January 2019 $5.02
03/01/2019 32957 MOUNTAIN DEMOCRAT INC Public Notice Pollock Pines RFQ $95.00
03/01/2019 32958 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION #3 Union Dues - February 2019 $2,000.00
03/01/2019 32959 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC Monthly Utility $1,013.15
03/01/2019 32960 PLACER TITLE COMPANY P-310395-ELDH Investors LTD $400.00
03/01/2019 32961 QUILL Misc. Office Supplies $856.47
03/01/2019 32962 RTS IT INC ITCare Cloud & Local Back-Up Service $4,592.50
03/01/2019 32963 TOWN CENTER EAST LP Lease Pymt for March 2019 P&R $700.00
03/01/2019 32964 TRANSIT MARKETING LLC System Map Rev. for Local Guide Changes 01/02/19 $395.00
03/01/2019 32965 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Lease Payment S&U & Property Tax - February 2019 $774.35
03/05/2019 EFT TRANS CalPERS - HEALTH BENEFIT SERVICE DIVISION Medical Premium - March 2019 $36,149.48
03/06/2019 32966 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT EDH CSD-SLRTP-Stake Holder Adv Comm Mtg $20.07
03/06/2019 32967 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT DMV & VTT Renewal - CN $56.00
03/06/2019 32968 A-Z BUS SALES Cylinder, Locking, Bode Door #0609 $159.79
03/06/2019 32969 ABSOLUTE GLASS INC Windshield Repair #1704 $45.00
03/06/2019 32970 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY Employee Paid Premium - March 2019 $110.46
03/06/2019 32971 AT&T / CALNET 3 Monthly Utility $836.06
03/06/2019 32972 CTAA-COMMUNITY TRANS ASSOC OF AMERICA Annual Membership - 2019/20 $1,450.00
03/06/2019 32973 DAWSON OIL Fuel Purchases - February 2019 $41,261.66
03/06/2019 32974 EL DORADO DISPOSAL Monthly Utility $307.54
03/06/2019 32975 GIRARD & EDWARDS Legal Counsel-January & February 2019 $6,462.50
03/06/2019 32976 MAG LANDSCAPING INC February 2019 - Landscaping Service $690.00
03/06/2019 32977 OPERATING ENGINEERS - MEDICAL Health Premium - March 2019 $56,749.00
03/06/2019 32978 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC Monthly Utility $3,276.27
03/06/2019 32979 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC Light Bulbs - Admin Bldg $38.49
03/06/2019 32980 RON DUPRATT FORD Parts & Supplies $1,447.38
03/06/2019 32981 SIERRA NEVADA TIRE & WHEEL Parts & Supplies $8,784.03
03/06/2019 32982 STEVE STYMEIST COLLISION CNTRS Repair Body/Paint #1001 $16,656.00
03/06/2019 32983 ZEP MANUFACTURING CO. Driver Shed Restock $226.92
03/08/2019 32984 CalPERS - OPEB CalPERS OPEB Funding 2018/19 $57,407.00
03/12/2019 EFT TRANS CalPERS 457 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PROGRAM PAY DATE MARCH 8, 2019 $6,971.13
03/12/2019 EFT TRANS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD PR #5 $11,103.05
03/12/2019 EFT TRANS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD PR #5 SUPP. $7,935.05
03/15/2019 32985 AT&T / CALNET 3 Monthly Utility $420.21
03/15/2019 32986 AT&T MOBILITY Monthly Utility $185.92
03/15/2019 32987 AUTOZONE Parts & Supplies $657.50
03/15/2019 32988 BUS & EQUIPMENT REPAIR OF CA Mirror Assy, H-R-T Pass Side #1604 $840.27
03/15/2019 32989 CAMPORA PROPANE Fill Shop Propane Tank $819.78
03/15/2019 32990 CAPITOL CLUTCH & BRAKE Parts & Supplies $1,348.78
03/15/2019 32991 CELL ENERGY Battery #1101 $139.36
03/15/2019 32992 CUMMINS PACIFIC LLC Parts & Supplies $228.29
03/15/2019 32993 EL DORADO DISPOSAL-HAZARDOUS WASTE & DUMP Multiple Dump Runs - February 2019 $49.53
03/15/2019 32994 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT DMV & VTT Renewal - JM $56.00
03/15/2019 32995 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT Training & Travel Expenses - CP $72.42
03/15/2019 32996 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT Reimb.457 Loan Overpay - ROB $317.23
03/15/2019 32997 FLEMING DISTRIBUTING CO. Addtives PM Services $200.07
03/15/2019 32998 HUNT & SONS INC Fuel Purchases - February 2019 $1,049.28
03/15/2019 32999 KINETICO WATER OF PLACERVILLE Filtered Water Rental for March 2019 $42.90
03/15/2019 33000 MISSION UNIFORM SERVICE Towels, Mats & Uniforms $214.18
03/15/2019 33001 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS Parts & Supplies $294.69
03/15/2019 33002 PRO-LINE CLEANING SERVICES INC Janitorial Services - February 2019 $900.00
03/15/2019 33003 TERRIE Y. PROD'HON CPA Services - February 2019 $223.51
03/15/2019 33004 TRUE VALUE HARDWARE Parts & Supplies $147.7112



  EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
 Check Register

 March 2019

 Page 2 of 2

Date Num Name Memo Amount
03/15/2019 33005 VISA Monthly Reconcilied Charges $4,987.49
03/15/2019 33006 WESTERN TRUCK PARTS LLC VOID: 100513 $0.00
03/15/2019 33007 WESTERN TRUCK PARTS LLC Parts & Supplies $1,127.36
03/20/2019 EFT TRANS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD PR #5 - Adjustments $346.46
03/21/2019 33008 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT DMV Permit - TG $78.00
03/26/2019 EFT TRANS CalPERS 457 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PROGRAM PAY DATE MARCH 22, 2019 $7,064.82
03/26/2019 EFT TRANS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD PR #6 $11,355.69
03/26/2019 EFT TRANS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD PR #6 SUPP. $7,785.35
03/28/2019 33009 3D DATACOM Service Call for Camb P&R Camera $295.50
03/28/2019 33010 ABSOLUTE GLASS INC Fleet Glass Services $705.91
03/28/2019 33011 ADM SCREENING Random & Pre-Employ Screening Feb 2019 $1,210.00
03/28/2019 33012 AFLAC Employee Paid Premiums - March 2019 $1,358.36
03/28/2019 33013 AFTERMARKET PARTS CO LLC Parts & Supplies $3,401.56
03/28/2019 33014 ARNOLDS FOR AWARDS Plaque & Engraving for Safety Awards $115.07
03/28/2019 33015 CA DEPT OF TAX & FEE ADMIN Use Tax $731.30
03/28/2019 33016 CA DEPT OF TAX & FEE ADMIN Use Tax $3,326.00
03/28/2019 33017 CAL.NET Camera Service - March 2019 $176.92
03/28/2019 33018 CELL ENERGY Battery #1202 $619.91
03/28/2019 33019 COMCAST High Speed Cable Internet - March 2019 $243.08
03/28/2019 33020 DIAMOND SPRINGS PRINTING & GRAPHICS Businus Cards CW $64.30
03/28/2019 33021 EDC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Environmental Management Fees 2019/2020 $685.83
03/28/2019 33022 EDC FAIR ASSOCIATION, INC. Fair Grounds P & R Lease 2019 $150.00
03/28/2019 33023 EDC HHSA-PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION Pre-Employment PPD Testing & Eval-5 Emp $180.00
03/28/2019 33024 EDC RISK MANAGEMENT Health Insurance March 2019 $2,329.10
03/28/2019 33025 EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT Monthly Utility $596.97
03/28/2019 33026 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS Parts & Supplies $90.09
03/28/2019 33027 FASTENAL Hardware Restock $230.48
03/28/2019 33028 G & O BODY SHOP INC Towing Services $355.00
03/28/2019 33029 GCR TIRES & SERVICE Parts & Supplies $3,114.30
03/28/2019 33030 GLOBAL DATA VAULT LLC Disaster Recovery Cloud Back Up Service-Monthly $300.00
03/28/2019 33031 IMAGE SOURCE All Copier Maintenance 02/14/19-03/13/19 $633.90
03/28/2019 33032 IMPERIAL PRINTING-HKR Repair Logo #1202 $348.56
03/28/2019 33033 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC Interpreter Service - February 2019 $11.30
03/28/2019 33034 MINUTEMAN PRESS Final Payment for Mailing/Marketing #70 $1,259.51
03/28/2019 33035 MOUNTAIN DEMOCRAT INC Recruit Ads & Public Notices $1,003.42
03/28/2019 33036 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL UNION #3 Union Dues - March 2019 $2,000.00
03/28/2019 33037 QUILL Misc. Office Supplies $820.21
03/28/2019 33038 RTS IT INC On-Board Cam Sys & Rtmtch Con $978.75
03/28/2019 33039 SQUEAKY CLEAN Int & Ext Window Cleaning / Powerwash Awnings $410.00
03/28/2019 33040 STATE OF CA - DEPT OF JUSTICE Fingerprints, Investigations-Apps & FBI-02/19 $245.00
03/28/2019 33041 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL Lifr/ LTD - March 2019 $3,101.32
03/28/2019 33042 VERIZON WIRELESS Cell Phone & Wifi Service - February 2019 $3,301.58
03/28/2019 33043 WOLFPACK INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. Vision/Dental - April 2019 $4,351.60
03/28/2019 33044 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Lease Payment - March 2019 $774.35
03/29/2019 33045 EMP. MISC. REIMBURSEMENT Misc. Travel Expense Reimb - JP $498.69
03/29/2019 33046 PETTY CASH Petty Cash - KM $118.16

$361,348.11

Total $361,348.11
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El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1 C 
Consent Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
    
FROM:  Brian James, Planning and Marketing Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  March 2019 Ridership Report 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

Receive and File the March 2019 Ridership Report 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) staff reports monthly and fiscal 
year-to-date ridership trend reports at each Board meeting.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Following is the March 2019 monthly ridership table comparing the current fiscal year to the 
previous fiscal year. 
 

March Ridership     
March 2019 March 2018 Increase % Increase 

30,078 28,401 1,677 5.9% 
 
In March, Demand Response ridership decreased by 9.7%, Local Fixed Route ridership 
increased by 10.3%, and Commuter ridership increased by 3.1%.  
 
Following is the fiscal year-to-date ridership report comparing the current fiscal year to the 
previous fiscal year and the March 2019 ridership report. 
 
Connect Card ridership is recorded each time a Connect Card is tapped onto the equipment in 
one of the vehicles. The number of riders is tracked to evaluate system usage. El Dorado Transit 
recorded 14,468 taps or 45.0% of all ridership in March 2019. Following is the Connect Card 
ridership report with a graph showing the percent of total ridership using Connect Card per 
month. 
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Demand Response FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 % Change

Dial-a-Ride 12,480 14,423 -13.5%

Sac-Med 252 428 -41.1%

ADA Paratransit 569 593 -4.0%

Total Demand Response* 13,301 15,444 -13.9%

Local Fixed Route FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 % Change

20 - Placerville 32,833 33,717 -2.6%

25 - Saturday Express 3,379 3,843 -12.1%

30 - Diamond Springs 21,788 18,686 16.6%

35 - Diamond Springs Saturday 1,019 796 28.0%

40 - Cameron Park 9,770 9,137 6.9%

50x - 50 Express 31,611 26,792 18.0%

60 - Pollock Pines 27,380 28,239 -3.0%

70 - El Dorado Hills 2,680 2,470 8.5%

Total Local Fixed Route 130,460 123,680 5.5%

Commuter FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 % Change

Sacramento Commuter 109,074 107,493 1.5%

Reverse Commuter 548 449 22.0%

Total Commuter 109,622 107,942 1.6%

Other Services FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 % Change

M.O.R.E. 13,962 16,905 -17.4%

Senior Day Care 4,405 5,002 -11.9%

Total Other Services 18,367 21,907 -16.2%

*Does not include Other Services

Ridership Report Fiscal Year-to-Date                                                               
July 2018 to March 2019

Systemwide*
FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 % Change

253,383 247,066 2.6%
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March 2019 Ridership Report

Demand Response March 2019 March 2018 % Change

Dial-a-Ride 1,415 1,602 -11.7%

Sac-Med 28 34 -17.6%

ADA Paratransit 64 32 100.0%

Total Demand Response* 1,507 1,668 -9.7%

Local Fixed Route March 2019 March 2018 % Change

20 - Placerville 3,660 3,664 -0.1%

25 - Saturday Express 485 397 22.2%

30 - Diamond Springs 2,786 2,356 18.3%

35 - Diamond Springs Saturday 112 81 38.3%

40 - Cameron Park 1,238 1,021 21.3%

50x - 50 Express 3,798 3,290 15.4%

60 - Pollock Pines 3,146 2,814 11.8%

70 - El Dorado Hills 178 338 -47.3%

Total Local Fixed Route 15,403 13,961 10.3%

Commuter March 2019 March 2018 % Change

Sacramento Commuter 13,096 12,734 2.8%

Reverse Commuter 72 38 89.5%

Total Commuter 13,168 12,772 3.1%

Other Services March 2019 March 2018 % Change

M.O.R.E. 1,561 1,872 -16.6%

Senior Day Care 519 562 -7.7%

Total Other Services 2,080 2,434 -14.5%

*Does not include Other Services

Systemwide*

March         

2019

March          

2018 % Change

30,078 28,401 5.9%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

March 2019 March 2018

August Ridership

Total Demand
Response*

70 - El Dorado
Hills

Total
Commuter

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

March 2019 March 2018

March Ridership

Total Demand
Response*

Total Local
Fixed Route

Total
Commuter

16



Month Number of Taps Total Ridership % of Total Ridership

Jan-17 11 30,023 0.0%

Feb-17 87 29,139 0.3%

Mar-17 257 35,487 0.7%

Apr-17 394 29,448 1.3%

May-17 715 32,170 2.2%

Jun-17 1,313 29,790 4.4%

Jul-17 1,815 26,713 6.8%

Aug-17 2,947 33,442 8.8%

Sep-17 3,397 29,882 11.4%

Oct-17 5,905 33,007 17.9%

Nov-17 5,519 28,104 19.6%

Dec-17 6,065 27,148 22.3%

Jan-18 8,171 31,005 26.4%

Feb-18 7,175 28,913 24.8%

Mar-18 9,492 30,835 30.8%

Apr-18 10,361 31,137 33.3%

May-18 9,009 32,406 27.8%

Jun-18 11,353 28,485 39.9%

Jul-18 9,381 27,519 34.1%

Aug-18 12,048 33,760 35.7%

Sep-18 11,171 29,408 38.0%

Oct-18 14,614 36,127 40.5%

Nov-18 11,378 28,213 40.3%

Dec-18 10,699 26,580 40.3%

Jan-19 13,300 31,340 42.4%

Feb-19 11,299 26,645 42.4%

Mar-19 14,468 32,158 45.0%

Connect Card Ridership Report
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El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda 

AGENDA ITEM 1 D 
Consent Item 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Maria Harris, Human Resources Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Approve El Dorado County Transit Authority Salary 

Structure 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION,  

Adopt Resolution No. 19-13 approving the El Dorado County 
Transit Authority Salary Structure 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
February 1, 2018 El Dorado Transit Board adopted the salary structure, per the Final 

Report of the Total Compensation Study, El Dorado County 
Transit Authority, October 2017 (Study) prepared by Koff & 
Associates. 

Apri1 4, 2019 The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) 
Board adopted the salary scheduled for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
approving the new salary rates for unrepresented employees and 
management staff. 

DISCUSSION 
 
El Dorado Transit approved a comprehensive compensation and benefit study on 
February 1, 2018 that analyzed and compared wages and cost of benefits to approved 
relative comparator agencies.   
 
The most significant outcome of the Study was the new salary structure that provides El 
Dorado Transit internal equity within job classifications and an effective salary structure 
that enables El Dorado Transit to establish pay ranges based on market studies including 
the Consumer Price Index which analyzes cost of living adjustments. 
 
The Board approved an adjusted salary schedule for Fiscal Year 2019/20 therefore; the 
salary structure requires approval to reflect the adjustments made.  Approval of this 
salary structure does not change any wage rates for current classifications.  The salary 
structure presented aligns with the previously approved salary schedule for fiscal year 
2019/20.   
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El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None 
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 EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 19-13 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY ADOPTING THE SALARY STRUCTURE FOR THE EL DORADO 

COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Transit Authority adopted a salary structure on February 1, 
2018 per the Final Report of the Total Compensation Study, El Dorado County Transit Authority, 
October 2017 prepared by Koff & Associates; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board adopted an adjusted salary schedule on April 4, 2019 for Fiscal Year 
2019/20 therefore; the salary structure requires adoption by resolution to reflect the adjustments 
made; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Salary Structure is a comprehensive arrangement of data that is vital in 
establishing internal equity within the job classifications of the El Dorado County Transit 
Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Salary Structure also enables the El Dorado County Transit Authority to establish 
pay ranges based on market studies including the Consumer Price Index which analyzes cost of 
living adjustments; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following attached Salary Structure is 
authorized by the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Transit Authority effective the first 
pay date of July 2019. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EL DORADO 
COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 2nd day of 
May 2019, by the following vote of said Board: 
 
AYES:                             NOES:                     ABSTAIN:                          ABSENT: 
 
 
                                                                       
Mark Acuna, Chairperson    
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                         
Megan Wilcher, Secretary to the Board 
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El Dorado County Transit Authority
Proposed Salary Structure

May 2019

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7

1 $11.09 $11.65 $12.23 $12.84 $13.49 $14.16 $14.87
$1,922.52 $2,018.81 $2,119.87 $2,225.95 $2,337.40 $2,454.40 $2,577.12

2 $11.37 $11.94 $12.54 $13.16 $13.82 $14.51 $15.24
$1,970.59 $2,069.25 $2,172.73 $2,281.41 $2,395.64 $2,515.59 $2,641.43

3 $11.65 $12.24 $12.85 $13.49 $14.17 $14.88 $15.62
$2,019.85 $2,120.91 $2,226.99 $2,338.44 $2,455.44 $2,578.33 $2,707.29

4 $11.94 $12.54 $13.17 $13.83 $14.52 $15.25 $16.01
$2,070.35 $2,173.95 $2,282.80 $2,397.03 $2,516.97 $2,642.99 $2,775.24

5 $12.24 $12.86 $13.50 $14.17 $14.88 $15.63 $16.41
$2,122.11 $2,228.37 $2,339.83 $2,456.83 $2,579.72 $2,708.85 $2,844.40

6 $12.55 $13.18 $13.84 $14.53 $15.26 $16.02 $16.82
$2,175.16 $2,284.01 $2,398.24 $2,518.19 $2,644.20 $2,776.45 $2,915.29

7 $12.86 $13.51 $14.18 $14.89 $15.64 $16.42 $17.24
$2,229.54 $2,341.04 $2,458.21 $2,581.28 $2,710.41 $2,845.96 $2,988.27

8 $13.18 $13.84 $14.54 $15.26 $16.03 $16.83 $17.67
$2,285.28 $2,399.63 $2,519.75 $2,645.76 $2,778.19 $2,917.20 $3,063.15

9 $13.51 $14.19 $14.90 $15.65 $16.43 $17.25 $18.11
$2,342.41 $2,459.60 $2,582.67 $2,711.80 $2,847.52 $2,990.00 $3,139.59

10 $13.85 $14.55 $15.27 $16.04 $16.84 $17.68 $18.57
$2,400.97 $2,521.13 $2,647.32 $2,779.75 $2,918.76 $3,064.71 $3,218.11

11 $14.20 $14.91 $15.65 $16.44 $17.26 $18.12 $19.03
$2,460.99 $2,584.05 $2,713.36 $2,849.08 $2,991.56 $3,141.15 $3,298.36

12 $14.55 $15.28 $16.05 $16.85 $17.69 $18.58 $19.51
$2,522.52 $2,648.71 $2,781.31 $2,920.49 $3,066.61 $3,220.01 $3,381.04

13 $14.92 $15.66 $16.45 $17.27 $18.13 $19.04 $19.99
$2,585.58 $2,714.92 $2,850.81 $2,993.47 $3,143.23 $3,300.44 $3,465.63

14 $15.29 $16.06 $16.86 $17.70 $18.59 $19.52 $20.49
$2,650.22 $2,782.87 $2,922.05 $3,068.17 $3,221.75 $3,382.95 $3,552.12

15 $15.67 $16.46 $17.28 $18.14 $19.05 $20.00 $21.01
$2,716.48 $2,852.37 $2,995.03 $3,144.79 $3,302.17 $3,467.36 $3,640.87

16 $16.06 $16.87 $17.71 $18.60 $19.53 $20.50 $21.53
$2,784.39 $2,923.61 $3,069.91 $3,223.48 $3,384.68 $3,554.03 $3,731.87

17 $16.47 $17.29 $18.15 $19.06 $20.02 $21.02 $22.07
$2,854.00 $2,996.76 $3,146.69 $3,304.08 $3,469.44 $3,642.95 $3,825.12

18 $16.88 $17.72 $18.61 $19.54 $20.52 $21.54 $22.62
$2,925.35 $3,071.64 $3,225.39 $3,386.76 $3,556.11 $3,733.95 $3,920.80

19 $17.30 $18.16 $19.07 $20.03 $21.03 $22.08 $23.19
$2,998.48 $3,148.43 $3,305.99 $3,471.35 $3,645.03 $3,827.37 $4,018.91

20 $17.73 $18.62 $19.55 $20.53 $21.55 $22.63 $23.76
$3,073.44 $3,227.12 $3,388.49 $3,558.01 $3,736.03 $3,922.88 $4,119.09

21 $18.17 $19.08 $20.04 $21.04 $22.09 $23.20 $24.36
$3,150.28 $3,307.89 $3,473.43 $3,647.11 $3,829.63 $4,021.16 $4,222.23

22 $18.63 $19.56 $20.54 $21.57 $22.65 $23.78 $24.97
$3,229.04 $3,390.57 $3,560.27 $3,738.28 $3,925.31 $4,121.69 $4,327.79

Range #
Monthly Salary Range

May 2, 2019 Agenda; Resolution No.19-13
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El Dorado County Transit Authority
Proposed Salary Structure

May 2019

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7

Range #
Monthly Salary Range

23 $19.09 $20.05 $21.05 $22.11 $23.21 $24.37 $25.59
$3,309.76 $3,475.33 $3,649.19 $3,831.71 $4,023.41 $4,224.65 $4,435.95

24 $19.57 $20.55 $21.58 $22.66 $23.79 $24.98 $26.23
$3,392.51 $3,562.17 $3,740.36 $3,927.39 $4,123.77 $4,330.04 $4,546.71

25 $20.06 $21.07 $22.12 $23.23 $24.39 $25.61 $26.89
$3,477.32 $3,651.27 $3,833.96 $4,025.67 $4,227.08 $4,438.55 $4,660.59

26 $20.56 $21.59 $22.67 $23.81 $25.00 $26.25 $27.56
$3,564.25 $3,742.61 $3,929.81 $4,126.37 $4,332.81 $4,549.48 $4,777.07

27 $21.08 $22.13 $23.24 $24.40 $25.62 $26.90 $28.25
$3,653.36 $3,836.04 $4,027.92 $4,229.33 $4,440.80 $4,662.84 $4,896.15

28 $21.60 $22.69 $23.82 $25.01 $26.26 $27.58 $28.96
$3,744.69 $3,932.07 $4,128.80 $4,335.24 $4,552.08 $4,779.84 $5,018.87

29 $22.14 $23.25 $24.42 $25.64 $26.92 $28.26 $29.68
$3,838.31 $4,030.35 $4,231.93 $4,443.57 $4,665.79 $4,899.09 $5,144.19

30 $22.70 $23.83 $25.03 $26.28 $27.59 $28.97 $30.42
$3,934.27 $4,131.05 $4,337.67 $4,554.68 $4,782.44 $5,021.64 $5,272.80

31 $23.27 $24.43 $25.65 $26.93 $28.28 $29.70 $31.18
$4,032.62 $4,234.36 $4,446.17 $4,668.56 $4,902.04 $5,147.31 $5,404.71

32 $23.85 $25.04 $26.29 $27.61 $28.99 $30.44 $31.96
$4,133.44 $4,340.27 $4,557.28 $4,785.21 $5,024.59 $5,275.92 $5,539.73

33 $24.44 $25.67 $26.95 $28.30 $29.71 $31.20 $32.76
$4,236.77 $4,448.77 $4,671.33 $4,904.99 $5,150.25 $5,407.83 $5,678.23

34 $25.05 $26.31 $27.62 $29.01 $30.46 $31.98 $33.58
$4,342.69 $4,559.88 $4,787.99 $5,027.53 $5,279.04 $5,543.03 $5,820.19

35 $25.68 $26.97 $28.31 $29.73 $31.22 $32.78 $34.42
$4,451.26 $4,673.93 $4,907.76 $5,153.20 $5,410.95 $5,681.52 $5,965.61

36 $26.32 $27.64 $29.02 $30.47 $32.00 $33.60 $35.28
$4,562.54 $4,790.76 $5,030.31 $5,281.99 $5,546.15 $5,823.48 $6,114.68

37 $26.98 $28.33 $29.75 $31.24 $32.80 $34.44 $36.16
$4,676.61 $4,910.53 $5,156.15 $5,414.07 $5,684.81 $5,969.08 $6,267.56

38 $27.65 $29.04 $30.49 $32.02 $33.62 $35.30 $37.06
$4,793.52 $5,033.25 $5,284.93 $5,549.27 $5,826.77 $6,118.15 $6,424.08

39 $28.35 $29.76 $31.25 $32.82 $34.46 $36.18 $37.99
$4,913.36 $5,159.09 $5,417.19 $5,688.11 $5,972.55 $6,271.20 $6,584.76

40 $29.05 $30.51 $32.03 $33.64 $35.32 $37.08 $38.94
$5,036.19 $5,288.05 $5,552.56 $5,830.24 $6,121.79 $6,427.89 $6,749.43

41 $29.78 $31.27 $32.84 $34.48 $36.20 $38.01 $39.91
$5,162.10 $5,420.31 $5,691.40 $5,976.01 $6,274.84 $6,588.75 $6,918.25

42 $30.53 $32.05 $33.66 $35.34 $37.11 $38.96 $40.91
$5,291.15 $5,555.85 $5,833.71 $6,125.43 $6,431.71 $6,753.41 $7,091.24

43 $31.29 $32.85 $34.50 $36.22 $38.03 $39.94 $41.93
$5,423.43 $5,694.69 $5,979.48 $6,278.48 $6,592.56 $6,922.24 $7,268.39

44 $32.07 $33.68 $35.36 $37.13 $38.98 $40.93 $42.98
$5,559.02 $5,837.00 $6,128.89 $6,435.35 $6,757.23 $7,095.23 $7,450.04

May 2, 2019 Agenda; Resolution No.19-13
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El Dorado County Transit Authority
Proposed Salary Structure

May 2019

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7

Range #
Monthly Salary Range

45 $32.87 $34.52 $36.24 $38.06 $39.96 $41.96 $44.06
$5,697.99 $5,982.95 $6,282.12 $6,596.37 $6,926.23 $7,272.55 $7,636.20

46 $33.69 $35.38 $37.15 $39.01 $40.96 $43.01 $45.16
$5,840.44 $6,132.53 $6,439.16 $6,761.21 $7,099.39 $7,454.37 $7,827.21

47 $34.54 $36.27 $38.08 $39.98 $41.98 $44.08 $46.29
$5,986.45 $6,285.93 $6,600.36 $6,930.39 $7,277.05 $7,641.05 $8,023.25

48 $35.40 $37.17 $39.03 $40.98 $43.03 $45.18 $47.44
$6,136.11 $6,442.97 $6,765.20 $7,103.55 $7,458.88 $7,831.89 $8,223.63

49 $36.29 $38.10 $40.01 $42.01 $44.11 $46.31 $48.63
$6,289.52 $6,604.00 $6,934.20 $7,281.04 $7,645.21 $8,027.59 $8,429.03

50 $37.19 $39.05 $41.01 $43.06 $45.21 $47.47 $49.85
$6,446.75 $6,769.19 $7,107.71 $7,463.21 $7,836.40 $8,228.31 $8,639.80

51 $38.12 $40.03 $42.03 $44.13 $46.34 $48.66 $51.09
$6,607.99 $6,938.53 $7,285.55 $7,649.89 $8,032.44 $8,434.23 $8,855.95

52 $39.08 $41.03 $43.08 $45.24 $47.50 $49.87 $52.37
$6,773.19 $7,111.87 $7,467.55 $7,841.08 $8,233.16 $8,644.83 $9,077.12

53 $40.05 $42.06 $44.16 $46.37 $48.69 $51.12 $53.68
$6,942.52 $7,289.71 $7,654.23 $8,036.95 $8,438.91 $8,860.97 $9,304.19

54 $41.05 $43.11 $45.26 $47.53 $49.91 $52.40 $55.02
$7,116.08 $7,472.05 $7,845.76 $8,238.19 $8,650.20 $9,082.84 $9,537.15

55 $42.08 $44.19 $46.40 $48.72 $51.15 $53.71 $56.40
$7,293.98 $7,658.73 $8,041.80 $8,443.93 $8,866.17 $9,309.56 $9,775.13

56 $43.13 $45.29 $47.56 $49.93 $52.43 $55.05 $57.81
$7,476.33 $7,850.27 $8,242.87 $8,655.05 $9,087.87 $9,542.35 $10,019.53

57 $44.21 $46.42 $48.74 $51.18 $53.74 $56.43 $59.25
$7,663.24 $8,046.48 $8,448.96 $8,871.55 $9,315.28 $9,781.20 $10,270.35

58 $45.32 $47.58 $49.96 $52.46 $55.09 $57.84 $60.73
$7,854.82 $8,247.72 $8,660.25 $9,093.41 $9,548.24 $10,025.77 $10,527.23

59 $46.45 $48.77 $51.21 $53.77 $56.46 $59.29 $62.25
$8,051.19 $8,453.81 $8,876.57 $9,320.48 $9,786.57 $10,276.07 $10,790.00

60 $47.61 $49.99 $52.49 $55.12 $57.87 $60.77 $63.81
$8,252.47 $8,665.11 $9,098.44 $9,553.44 $10,031.15 $10,532.77 $11,059.53

61 $48.80 $51.24 $53.80 $56.50 $59.32 $62.29 $65.40
$8,458.78 $8,881.77 $9,326.03 $9,792.47 $10,282.13 $10,796.24 $11,336.17

62 $50.02 $52.52 $55.15 $57.91 $60.80 $63.84 $67.04
$8,670.25 $9,103.81 $9,559.16 $10,037.21 $10,539.19 $11,066.29 $11,619.75

63 $51.27 $53.84 $56.53 $59.35 $62.32 $65.44 $68.71
$8,887.01 $9,331.40 $9,798.01 $10,288.03 $10,802.48 $11,342.76 $11,909.91

64 $52.55 $55.18 $57.94 $60.84 $63.88 $67.08 $70.43
$9,109.18 $9,564.71 $10,043.11 $10,545.43 $11,072.71 $11,626.51 $12,207.87

65 $53.87 $56.56 $59.39 $62.36 $65.48 $68.75 $72.19
$9,336.91 $9,803.91 $10,294.27 $10,809.07 $11,349.52 $11,917.01 $12,512.93

May 2, 2019 Agenda; Resolution No.19-13
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El Dorado County Transit Authority
Proposed Salary Structure

May 2019

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7

Range #
Monthly Salary Range

66 $55.21 $57.98 $60.87 $63.92 $67.11 $70.47 $73.99
$9,570.34 $10,049.00 $10,551.49 $11,079.12 $11,633.09 $12,214.80 $12,825.63

67 $56.59 $59.42 $62.40 $65.52 $68.79 $72.23 $75.84
$9,809.59 $10,300.16 $10,815.31 $11,356.11 $11,923.95 $12,520.21 $13,146.29

May 2, 2019 Agenda; Resolution No.19-13
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AGENDA ITEM 1 E 
Consent Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Maria Harris, Human Resources Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Revised Salary Schedule Fiscal Year 2019/20 Pursuant to California 

Public Employee’s Retirement System (CalPERS) requirements 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

Adopt Resolution No. 19-14 Approving the Revised Salary Schedule 
for Fiscal Year 2019/20 as required under the California Code of 
Regulations Section 570.5 and Government Codes Sections 20636, 
20636.1 and 7522.34(a) 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
March 2, 2019 El Dorado Transit was selected for review as part of the CalPERS Board of 

Administration approved audit plan. The Office of Audit Services 
performed a cycle of review on member payrates reported to CalPERS.  
Pursuant to the findings of the CalPERS Audit Review, El Dorado Transit 
is required to incorporate salary schedules to be in compliance with the 
California Code of Regulations and Public Employee’s Retirement Law 
(PERL) Government Codes.   

April 4, 2019  The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) Board adopted 
the salary scheduled for Fiscal Year 2019/20 approving the new salary rates 
for unrepresented employees and management staff.  

  
The salary schedule for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 is included for adoption. Adoption by Resolution 
is the requested action. 

DISCUSSION 
 
The salary schedule for FY 2019/20 that was submitted for adoption by resolution on April 4, 
2019 was not in compliance with the California Code of Regulations and PERL Government 
Codes. The revised salary schedule includes the time base of Hourly and Monthly Payrates; 
changes identified in red bold lettering. 
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Salary Schedule Resolution No. 19-14 (Attached) 

The Salary Schedule for FY’s 2019/20 incorporates required changes pursuant to the California 
Code of Regulations and PERL Government Codes and must be board approved.    
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
N/A 
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EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 19-14 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 SALARY SCHEDULE 

FOR REGULAR AND EXTRA HELP EMPLOYEES 
 
WHEREAS, Article 3.10 of the El Dorado County Transit Authority Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual provides that a salary schedule shall be established by Resolution of the Board 
of Directors of the El Dorado County Transit Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS,  the Manual further states “The monthly salary rates are also listed for the purpose 
of convenience in quotation of monthly salaries and computations for purposes of paying 
employees shall be on the basis of hourly rates;” and 
 
WHEREAS, the attached revised salary schedules for fiscal year 2019/2020 are compliant with 
the California Code of Regulation Section 570.5 and Government Codes Sections 20636, 20636.1 
and 7522.34 (a) 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following attached salary schedule is 
authorized by the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Transit Authority has been revised 
to incorporate the ratified salary band for the Executive Director Job Classification. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EL DORADO 
COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 2nd day of 
May 2019, by the following vote of said Board: 
 
AYES:                          NOES:                     ABSTAIN:                       ABSENT:  
 
 
                                                                       
Mark Acuna, Chairperson    
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                         
Megan Wilcher, Secretary to the Board 
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JOB CLASSIFICATION STEP 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Hourly 22.14          23.25           24.42          25.64         26.92          28.26          29.68          
Monthly 3,837.60     4,029.48      4,232.80     4,444.44    4,666.83     4,898.57     5,143.67     

Hourly 13.18          13.84           14.54          15.26         16.03          16.83          17.67          
Monthly 2,284.53     2,398.76      2,520.44     2,644.89    2,778.88     2,917.89     3,062.11     

Hourly 19.09          20.05           21.05          22.11         23.21          24.37          25.59          
Monthly 3,308.93     3,474.47      3,648.32     3,832.57    4,022.55     4,223.79     4,435.08     

Hourly 21.08          22.13           23.24          24.40         25.62          26.90          28.25          
Monthly 3,653.87     3,836.56      4,028.44     4,230.03    4,439.93     4,661.97     4,896.84     

Hourly 29.51          
Monthly 5,115.07     

Hourly 55.48          58.25           61.17          64.23         67.44          70.81          74.35          
Monthly 9,616.53     10,097.36    10,602.28   11,132.51  11,689.25   12,273.73   12,887.51   

Hourly 38.12          40.03           42.03          44.13         46.34          48.66          51.09          
Monthly 6,607.47     6,937.84      7,284.85     7,649.20    8,031.75     8,435.09     8,855.25     

Hourly 17.73          18.62           19.55          20.53         21.55          22.63          23.76          
Monthly 3,073.20     3,226.95      3,388.32     3,557.84    3,735.85     3,922.71     4,118.92     

Hourly 19.57          20.55           21.58          22.66         23.79          24.98          26.23          
Monthly 3,392.13     3,561.83      3,740.01     3,927.04    4,123.43     4,329.69     4,546.19     

Hourly 36.29          38.10           40.01          42.01         44.11          46.31          48.63          
Monthly 6,290.27     6,603.13      6,935.07     7,281.91    7,646.08     8,026.72     8,429.89     

Hourly 26.98          28.33           29.75          31.24         32.80          34.44          36.16          
Monthly 4,676.53     4,910.36      5,155.97     5,415.63    5,684.81     5,969.08     6,267.56     

Hourly 18.63          19.56           20.54          21.57         22.65          23.78          24.97          
Monthly 3,229.20     3,390.75      3,560.44     3,738.63    3,925.65     4,122.04     4,328.31     

Hourly 14.20          14.91           15.66          16.44         17.26          18.12          19.03          
Monthly 2,461.33     2,584.40      2,713.71     2,849.43    2,991.91     3,139.93     3,298.71     

Hourly 15.67          16.46           17.28          18.14         19.05          20.00          21.01          
Monthly 2,716.13     2,853.76      2,994.85     3,144.61    3,302.00     3,467.19     3,642.43     

Hourly 40.05          42.06           44.16          46.37         48.69          51.12          53.68          
Monthly 6,942.00     7,290.92      7,653.88     8,036.60    8,440.29     8,860.63     9,303.67     

Hourly 30.53          32.05           33.66          35.34         37.11          38.96          40.91          
Monthly 5,291.87     5,554.81      5,834.40     6,126.12    6,432.57     6,752.55     7,090.20     

Hourly 27.65          29.04           30.49          32.01         33.62          35.30          37.06          
Monthly 4,792.67     5,034.12      5,284.24     5,548.57    5,827.81     6,119.36     6,423.73     

Hourly 16.06          16.87           17.71          18.60         19.53          20.50          21.53          
Monthly 2,783.73     2,924.65      3,069.21     3,224.52    3,385.89     3,553.51     3,731.35     

Hourly 16.06          16.87           17.71          
Monthly 2,783.73     2,924.65      3,069.21     

Hourly 17.12          17.98           18.88          19.82         20.81          21.86          22.95          
Monthly 2,967.47     3,115.84      3,271.67     3,435.29    3,607.07     3,789.24     3,977.13     

Hourly 17.12          17.98           18.88          19.82         20.81          21.86          22.95          
Monthly 2,967.47     3,115.84      3,271.67     3,435.29    3,607.07     3,789.24     3,977.13     

SAFETY COORDINATOR - UR

TRANSIT DISPATCHER   -  UR

EXTRA HELP TRANSIT DISPATCHER   -  UR

TRANSIT OPERATOR   -  FULL TIME - R

TRANSIT OPERATOR   -  PART TIME - R

FINANCE MANAGER   -  UR / C / M      

FISCAL TECHNICIAN I  -  UR

FISCAL TECHNICIAN II  -  UR

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER   -  UR / C / M                                                                                  

OPERATIONS MANAGER   -  UR / C / M     

PLANNING & MARKETING MANAGER - UR / C / M

MAINTENANCE AND FACILITIES SUPERVISOR   -  UR

MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN   -  UR

OFFICE ASSISTANT I   -  UR 

OFFICE ASSISTANT II   -  UR 

El Dorado County Transit Authority
ADOPTED SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CONTRACT

ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR   -  UR

CUSTODIAN - UR

EQUIPMENT TECHNICIAN I   -  UR

EQUIPMENT TECHNICIAN II   -  UR

EQUIPMENT TECHNICIAN II   -  UR - Y Rated

REVISED

1
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JOB CLASSIFICATION STEP 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

El Dorado County Transit Authority
ADOPTED SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20

REVISED

Hourly 17.12          17.98           18.88          
Monthly 2,967.47     3,115.84      3,271.67     

Hourly 25.05          26.31           27.62          29.01         30.46          31.99          33.58          
Monthly 4,342.00     4,560.92      4,787.29     5,028.40    5,279.91     5,544.07     5,819.67     

UR = Unrepresented
R    = Represented
C    = Confidential
M   = Management

Unrepresented and Management; Resolution 19-14 May 2, 2019 COLA
* Represented; Board Ratified June 4, 2015
**Executive Director Contract Approved by Board October 4, 2018

TRANSIT OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR   -  UR

EXTRA HELP TRANSIT OPERATOR 

2
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AGENDA ITEM 1 F 
Consent Item 

  
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Maria Harris, Human Resources Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Adopt Revised Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

Adopt Resolution No. 19-15 Adopting the revised Allocation Plan for 
Fiscal Year 2019/20 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
February 7, 2019 Executive Director, Mindy Jackson submitted her notice of intent to retire 

effective May 3, 2019.  
 
February 13, 2019 Recruit published for the Executive Director position 
 
March 13, 2019 Recruit closed for the Executive Director position 
 
April 12, 2019 Executive Director, Mindy Jackson extended her retirement date to May 31, 

2019 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff recommends revising the current Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 2019/20 to include two (2) 
positions for the Executive Director Allocation. 
 
Ms. Jackson extended her retirement date to May 31, 2019 to ensure a seamless transition with the 
incoming Executive Director. This date is in line with the anticipated on-boarding of a new 
Executive Director during May 2019. 
 
The proposed revised allocation will allow Ms. Jackson time to work with the incoming Executive 
Director, assist with orientation, cover current projects, and review policies and procedures. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Costs associated with Resolution No. 19-15 $16,033.60. 
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EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 19-15 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY ADOPTING A REVISED PERSONNEL ALLOCATION TABLE 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the El Dorado County Transit Authority is authorized to 
adopt an annual fiscal year personnel allocation plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Board adopted the Fiscal Year Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 2019/20 on April 
4, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Board finds the necessity to include a one (1) month temporary allocation for 
one (1) additional Executive Director to provide orientation and training by the incumbent. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of El Dorado Transit: 

 
• The Board adopts the attached Revised Personnel Allocation Table as a maximum 

allocation of personnel for the fiscal year 2019/20. 
 

• The Board authorizes the Executive Director to utilize extra-help employees as necessary 
to meet the service needs of the public. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EL DORADO 
COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 2nd day of 
May 2019, by the following vote of said Board: 
 
AYES:                             NOES:                     ABSTAIN:                          ABSENT: 
 
 
                                                                       
Mark Acuna, Chairperson    
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                         
Megan Wilcher, Secretary to the Board 
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EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY

PROPOSED

PERSONNEL ALLOCATION TABLE

Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20

Adopted Proposed

Classification FY 2019/20 FY 2019/20

(fte*) (fte*)

Administrative Coordinator 1 1

Custodian 1 1

Equipment Technician I/II 4 4

Executive Director 1 2

Finance Manager 1 1

Fiscal Technician I 2 2

Human Resources Manager 1 1

Information Technology  Analyst 1 1

Maintenance and Facilities Supervisor 1 1

Maintenance Technician 2 2

Office Assistant II 2 2

Operations Manager 1 1

Planning and Marketing Manager 1 1

Transit Operations Supervisor 3 3

Safety Coordinator 1 1

Transit Dispatcher 5 5

Transit Operator 35 35

TOTAL ALLOCATED POSITIONS 63 64

* fte = Full Time Equivalent

El Dorado County Transit Authority 

May 2, 2019 Agenda
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AGENDA ITEM 1 G 
Consent Item 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Julie Petersen, Finance Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending 03/31/2019 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION,  

Receive and file Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending 
03/31/2019 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) adopted an investment policy on 
November 7, 1999 allowing investments in the State of California Local Agency Investment 
Fund (LAIF) and money market accounts. 
 
El Dorado Transit investment policy requires quarterly investment reports to the Board of 
Directors. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Interest earnings for the First calendar quarter of 2019 equal $16,543.58, total interest earned for 
fiscal year (FY) 2018/19 equals $43,653.27; this reflects an amount of $7,723.62 over adopted 
budget.  These funds are budgeted and used as operating income. Investment report for quarter 
ending 03/31/19 is submitted for review and file. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Account 4970.00-Interest Income will be adjusted in the FY 2018/19 Final Amended Budget 
Adjustment process presented in September 2019. 
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EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT 
 

PERIOD 01/01/2019 – 03/31/2019 
 

 
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND   (L A I F) 

  
Account Summary 

 
12/31/2018  Balance Forward          $  1,231,282.81 
 
Total Transfers to General Checking Account          $    -000,000.00 
  
Total Transfers from General Checking Account                 $     000,000.00 
  
Interest Earned @ 2.55%                            $         7,723.62 

 
03/31/2019 Ending Balance 1st Qtr., 2019          $  1,239,006.43 

 
 
 

UMPQUA BANK (Money Market Account) 
 

Account Summary 
 
12/31/2018  Balance Forward            $  2,122,949.41 

 
Total Transfers to General Checking Account            $   -300,000.00 

 
Total Transfer from General Checking Account           $    850,000.00 

 
Interest Earned @ 1.51%              $         8,819.96 

     
03/31/2019 Ending Balance 1st Qtr., 2019            $  2,681,769.37 
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AGENDA ITEM 2 A 
Action Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 3, 2019  
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
    
FROM:  Scott Ousley, Operations Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Discontinuance of the El Dorado Hills Demonstration Project Local 

Fixed Route (Route 70) 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

Approve the Discontinuance of the El Dorado Hills Demonstration 
Project Local Fixed Route (Route 70) Effective June 3, 2019 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
On May 4, 2017, the El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) Board of Directors 
approved expansion of local fixed route service in El Dorado Hills (Route 70). This expansion 
came at the recommendation of the 2014 Short- and Long Range Transit Plan which stated: 
 

“The low proportion of demand met in the urban area of El Dorado County (10 percent) 
reflects the lack of transit service in El Dorado Hills (beyond Dial-A-Ride and commuter 
service) and the limited service currently provided in Cameron Park/Shingle Springs. 
This also impacts the low proportion of social service program trips that are served.”  
 
“The current El Dorado Transit route services…have very limited opportunities to travel 
between El Dorado Hills and points to the east and no effective service between El 
Dorado Hills and the portions of Cameron Park not immediately along US 50.” 

 
At that time there were no fixed route services in El Dorado Hills. In order for passengers to get 
to El Dorado Hills, they had to use the 50 Express which only offered service to the El Dorado 
Hills Park and Ride.   
 
Upon implementation Route 70 assumed a portion of the existing Cameron Park route (Route 40) 
service area. Route 40, using one (1) bus covered a large geographical area serving portions of 
Shingle Springs and Cameron Park. However, some key locations were not served or 
underserved due to time constraints and adding new stops to the existing schedule was not 
feasible. To add stops, existing stops would have to be removed.  
Route 70 provided service to underserved locations that Route 40 did not including the El 
Dorado Hills Library, La Borgata Shopping Center (El Dorado Hills Raley’s Supermarket), El 
Dorado Hills Town Center and to low income housing complexes in Cameron Park and El 
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Dorado Hills. Connections to the 50 Express were accommodated at the El Dorado Hills Park 
and Ride and the Cambridge Road Park and Ride.  
 
Route 70 gave more residents of Cameron Park and El Dorado Hills access to programs such as 
the new First 5 El Dorado Hubs program that offers activities and classes for families, the 50+ 
room for seniors at the CPCSD, Cameron Park Lake, youth activities, adult classes, and park 
facilities. In addition, residents had better access to shopping, restaurants and the movie theater. 
Route 70 provides hourly service Monday through Friday 6:35am – 7:30pm.  
 
Under Title VI requirements, El Dorado Transit is within compliance as a smaller transit service 
(less than 50 buses in operation at peak) and is not required to conduct a service equity analyses 
(comparing the transit service area with the demographics of persons served and not served) 
when proposing discontinuance of a service. El Dorado Transit held a public comment period 
April 8-19, 2019 regarding the proposed discontinuation of Route 70. 
 
COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 
Comment #1 
 
“Dear Mr. Sousley: 
 
I am responding to a post by Village Life that Route 70 in El Dorado Hills may be cancelled. 
Your contact information was given as where to direct comments on this route. 
 
We live in Cameron Park and Route 70 is relatively close to our home. My son attends FLC and 
made use of route 50 daily in the Fall of 2017 and Spring of 2018. We would have loved to have 
him use Route 70 to get within a few blocks of our house, but the buses never seemed to 
coordinate with one another.. Route 70 would often arrive at the Cambridge park and ride stop 
just before Route 50 and didn't wait for possible passengers, even though on paper it should 
have been possible. I drove him to the bus stop every day for six months rather than gambling on 
Route 70. 
 
 I wonder how many other riders are unable to utilize 70 because of poor coordination with 
other routes. Typically people aren't taking a bus for recreation. When a bus only comes once an 
hour and then doesn't synchronize with other routes, people can't rely on it to get to jobs or 
school or appointments.  
 
I am not sure based on the article if the entire route is going to be cut or just the part into EDH. I 
think that Route 70 could be a vital route for Cameron Park residents and would hate to see this 
option completely disappear.  
 
Thank you for your time. We were very thankful for public transportation so that my son could 
attend community college and appreciate the work you do. 
 
Sincerely, 
Laurie Becker” 
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Comment #2 
 
“Dear Mr. Ousley, 
 
I am a resident of El Dorado Hills and live very close to one of the new inaugurated Route 70 
Bus stop. Whenever I drive by, morning or afternoon, I have never seen a sign a single passenger 
on the bus. Is this bus route really necessary? May be, money could be used for other useful El 
Dorado Hills projects. 
 
Regards, 
 
Omar Malik 
El Dorado Hills Resident/Citizen” 
 
Comment #3 
 
“I walk to/from Safeway everyday since the route started! I have never seen anyone at the bus stop! I 
have never seen the bus stop to let passengers off, in fact as the bus passes I always look to see 
heads....not 1 ! The route was put on too early , please stop wasting taxpayers $& and polluting the air! 
 
Joel Miller ( officer in USAF retired) 
3441 Kensington ct 
EDH” 
 
Comment #4 
 
“LaJune and Willis Howle would recommend you retain Route 70.  We love the convenience.” 
 
Comment #5 
 
“Hi Scott, 
 
 I am a daily (power user) rider of the Commuter bus. I can't heap enough praise on EDTA for 
it's driver professionalism and when I called in, I received excellent support.  
 
 I live in EDH and would vote to discontinue the Route 70 bus. I ride a bike home and see the 70 
buses go by and do not see anyone on them. Perhaps a future enhancement but while I'm big on 
public transit and not using our car, I don't have nor see a need to ride from Town center to the 
Safeway (north side of town). Perhaps as EDH keeps growing the bus will be needed. 
Thanks for taking my input. 
 
Greg” 
 
Comment #6 
 
“Please do not discontinue route 70 on el dorado transit we do need this route. 
Michael Gottwald” 
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Comment #7 
 
“Hello, 
I am concerned about the possible cancelation of this route. I work at a nonprofit in 
Placerville/Cameron Park. We have clients who have no other way to get to our services accept 
the bus. El Dorado Hills area has a lot of “car drivers”, but there are a definite group of people 
who use public transit. Not only will this route cut that route in particular, but it will limit the 
people who use disability transit as dial a ride and paratransit are based off of the regular bus 
routes. 
 
Thank-you for your consideration. 
  
Michelle Godwin, LCSW85811 
New Morning Youth and Family Services 
Phone: (530) 344-4849 
Fax: (530) 622-5800 
6765 Green Valley Road Suite F 
Placerville, CA 95667” 
 
Comment #8 
 
“Hi, 
 
I use route 70 and would like to know if there are alternative options to get from the safeway 
stop to the town center/Marshall medical? If there isn't enough activity to support a full time bus 
schedule, is it possible to use a scheduled carpool ride service (like the sacrt smaRT ride 
program)? Also, would appreciate advanced notice if route 70 will be discontinued. 
 
Thank you, 

Katheryn Lam” 

DISCUSSION 
   
Throughout the demonstration project ridership has struggled despite efforts to market the 
service. On January 2, 2019, Route 70 was changed significantly adding service to the El Dorado 
Hills Community Service District (EDHCSD), Safeway Shopping Center (Village Center Drive 
and Francisco Drive), El Dorado Hills Senior Center, El Dorado Estates, Marshall Medical 
(Golden Foothill Parkway) and Four Seasons. 
 
At that time, Route 40 was also changed to accommodate access to the CPCSD and Cameron 
Park Library. Despite these changes and public outreach, ridership for Route 70 has not 
improved averaging just 5.5 trips per day. 
 
Staff recommends approval for discontinuing Route 70 effective June 3, 2019. If approved, staff 
estimates an approximate savings of $9,900 in Fiscal Year 2018/19 and $119,000 savings in 
Fiscal Year 2019/20. Staff is recommending no change to the current approved allocation of 
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Transit Operators with the discontinuance of Route 70. Transit Operators assigned to Route 70 
will be reassigned to vacancies created by unplanned long-term absences of several operators.  
 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Fiscal Year 2018/19  <$9,900> (1 Month) 
 
Fiscal Year 2019/20  <$119,000> 
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AGENDA ITEM 2 B 
Action Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Mindy Jackson, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: ALTA Regional Center client transportation to Motherlode 

Rehabilitation Enterprises, Inc. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION, 

1) Approve Agreement between El Dorado County Transit Authority 
(El Dorado Transit) and ALTA California Regional Center 
(ACRC) increasing the compensation rate for transporting ACRC 
clients 

2) Authorize the Executive Director to execute all documents 
necessary to implement ACRC Agreement 

BACKGROUND 
 
The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) provides transportation services to 
clients of Motherlode Rehabilitation Enterprises (M.O.R.E.) under an agreement between ALTA 
California Regional Center (ACRC) and El Dorado Transit.  These services began in 1979 and 
were a cornerstone of the current public transit system. 
 
Monday through Friday El Dorado Transit provides up to seven (7) buses to transport M.O.R.E. 
clients from their homes or designated pick-up points to the M.O.R.E. facility at 399 Placerville 
Drive, Placerville CA.  Return trips begin at 3:30 PM.  
 
The buses operating this service are purchased with Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5310 
grants.  This grant program supports service to seniors and persons with disabilities therefore; 
they are in use for the M.O.R.E., Senior Day Care, Dial-A-Ride, Sac Med and complementary 
paratransit passengers.  
 
Providing this transportation has far reaching benefits to the residents of El Dorado County and 
the City of Placerville.  Safe reliable transportation is provided to members of our disabled 
community to a site supported by the El Dorado Union High School District and California 
Department of Rehabilitation and Department of Developmental Services.   This transportation 
also provides other community members such as caregivers, parents and siblings the opportunity 
to go to work or other functions without driving to Placerville each morning and afternoon. 
Clients of M.O.R.E. learn valuable life skills, attend adult special education classes, maintain 
jobs and participate in community service.  M.O.R.E. staff provides “transit training” that 
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supports independence.  Some clients with jobs use El Dorado Transit local fixed routes or Dial-
A-Ride in conjunction with contracted service.    
 
The current contract was approved for a three (3) year term from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2019 with the third year reimbursement of $20.49 per one-way trip. 
        
In all but one (1) year since 1984, El Dorado Transit budgeted funds to offset the cost of these 
critical transportation services.  ACRC reimbursements ranged from 100% to 3.4% of the cost of 
service.  This offset is included in the budget to minimize any disruption in service due to service 
costs changes that might be related to an increase to overall expenses; trip length(s) or additional 
clients.  As per the agreement, there is a restriction that no client will be on the vehicle for more 
than 90 minutes per trip. 
 

Fiscal Year 2017/18 Statistics 
 

Passenger Trips     21,843 
Total Cost of Service  $597,428 
Contract Receivables  $466,497   (71% of Cost) 
Operating Subsidy  $170,916   (29% of Cost)  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
El Dorado Transit and ACRC staff discussed terms for a new agreement to be effective July 1, 
2019.  Initially, ACRC staff strongly supported a rate structure change to a mileage based fee 
structure similar to other transportation vendors.  This proposal would reimburse El Dorado 
Transit $2.14 per mile.    
 
El Dorado Transit staff analyzed the proposed mileage based rate versus the current per trip rate.  
To provide the same level of service under the proposed mileage based rate, El Dorado Transit 
would need to add $200,000 to the service subsidy.  If El Dorado Transit operated under the 
proposed mileage structure and added no additional funding there would be a loss of 7,700 
annual one-way trips. 
 
ACRC is responsible for purchasing transportation for the M.O.R.E. program. Without an 
agreement on July 1, 2019 ACRC will have two (2) possible options for M.O.R.E. client 
transportation.  ACRC may contract with another vendor from Sacramento County or request 
adding clients on the El Dorado Transit Dial-A-Ride service.   
 
Adding 100 – 105 daily trips onto the existing Dial-A-Ride program would be operationally 
challenging requiring expanded hours of service and other considerations. If Dial-A-Ride 
programs changes were implemented, the agency subsidy (cost to the agency) per trip would be 
95% versus the current M.O.R.E. transportation subsidy of 29%.   
 
After considerable discussion, ACRC offered to maintain the current one-way fee structure with 
no increase from the current rate of $20.49 per one-way trip.  Staff recommends a two (2) year 
agreement at the capped reimbursement per trip rate of $20.49.   
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Agency costs are anticipated to increase each year, therefore; El Dorado Transit staff will 
develop a process to control the cost/subsidy and monitor the subsidy on a monthly basis.   
 
The current Fiscal Year 2018/19 budget includes a subsidy of approximately $180,000.  The 
adopted Fiscal Year 2019/20 preliminary budget includes a $228,000 subsidy.  If the Board 
approves the recommended agreement, internal budget controls and monthly reporting will be in 
place by the Finance Department to maintain no more than the $228,000 subsidy.   Formal Board 
reports on the status of this program’s expenses, use and subsidy will be included in the semi- 
and annual- Administrative Operations Report.  Review of the program use, need and shared-
costs will be included as a component of the budget preparation for Fiscal Year 2020/21.   
 
El Dorado Transit staff will continue to develop M.O.R.E. client’s routes for both cost and 
operational efficiency during the contract period.   
 
The proposed draft contract has been reviewed by Michael Tucker, Legal Counsel for El Dorado 
Transit and ACRC executive staff.   
 

• Compensation based on a one-way trip rate.  
 

o July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020  $20.49 per client per one-way trip 
o July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021  $20.49 per client per one-way trip 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 

Preliminary Adopted   Projected 
Fiscal Year 2019/20   Fiscal Year 2020/21 

    
Subsidy $228,000    $233,700 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
AND ALTA CALIFORNIA REGIONAL CENTER 

FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
 

VENDOR H06598/895/MORE 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, “Agreement” made this first day of July, 2019, by and between the El 
Dorado County Transit Authority, hereinafter referred to as ''TRANSIT," and the ALTA 
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL CENTER, hereinafter referred to as "ACRC ." 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, TRANSIT operates a daily public transit system within the confines of the 
Western Slope of El Dorado County; and 

 
WHEREAS, ACRC provides programs and services for the developmentally disabled, 

including clients served at the Motherlode Rehabilitation Enterprises, Inc. (M.O.R.E.) workshop; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated  July, 2016  whereby TRANSIT agreed to 

provide transportation services to clients of ACRC at the M.O.R.E. workshop; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement to provide transportation services between the parties is mutually 
beneficial to the parties and the public; and 

 
WHEREAS, ACRC is desirous of continuing to receive services from TRANSIT for 

transporting  clients to the Motherlode Rehabilitation Enterprises, Inc. (M.O.R.E) workshop in the City 
of Placerville, and 

WHEREAS, TRANSIT is desirous of continuing to provide the transportation services as herein 
provided; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Agreement shall supersede all prior agreements between the parties for 

transportation services. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements herein 
contained, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows: 

I. DUTIES OF PARTIES. 
 

A. TRANSIT agrees to transport ACRC's clientele (hereinafter referred to as clients) 5 
days a week, Monday through Friday, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and 
TRANSIT holidays, unless otherwise agreed by the parties. 

TRANSIT reserves the right to contract out either part or all of the service 
described herein to a qualified transit operator/contactor. TRANSIT services as 
described herein will be confined to the WESTERN Slope of El Dorado County. 

 
B. ACRC clients shall not receive service on the following holidays unless revised by 

TRANSIT Resolution: 
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• New Year's Day (observed days vary) 
• Martin Luther King Jr. Day 
• President’s Day 
• Memorial Day 
• Independence Day 
• Labor Day 
• Veteran's Day 
• Thanksgiving and the day after Thanksgiving 
• Christmas Eve 
• Christmas Day 

 
C. In providing the service described in Section IA, TRANSIT may operate up 

to seven passenger buses with capacities of 16- 35 passengers. The current level 
of service is seven (7) routes. Additional service may be developed if appropriate 
funding is provided and the service is approved by the TRANSIT Executive 
Director. 

D. The buses shall only operate on routes agreed to by both parties. TRANSIT 
reserves the right to decline to operate over any road or route TRANSIT 
determines to be unsafe or inappropriate for the buses. In no event shall 
TRANSIT be obligated to provide service to any client where the route would 
exceed ninety (90) minutes from the point of pick-up to drop-off. 

 
2. TERM. 

 
TRANSIT shall commence services to ACRC on the first day of July, 2019 and unless 
amended by both parties, this Agreement shall terminate June 30, 2021. The contract is 
subject to termination without cause by either party with 60-days written notice. 

3. AUTHORITY OF DRIVER. 

A. ACRC clients transported in TRANSIT buses shall be subject to the driver’s 
authority and direction as the driver shall be responsible for the orderly conduct of 
clients while they are on the bus. Continued disorderly conduct or persistent refusal 
to submit to a driver’s request shall subject a client to removal from the bus. 

 
B. TRANSIT personnel may refuse to transport, or may remove a client, if in 

TRANSIT 'S opinion, the client, or transportation of the client, poses a threat to 
the health and/or safety of the client, the driver, other passengers, or TRANSIT 
property.  TRANSIT shall, within one (1) working day following the refusal to 
transport the client or removal of the client, notify the ACRC Transportation 
Coordinator. 

TRANSIT will make reasonable efforts to place a removed client into the 
custody of ACRC, a parent or legal guardian or any person designated by the 
parent or legal guardian of a client. ACRC shall make reasonable efforts to 
respond immediately to TRANSIT in the event of a client removal. Absent the 
presence of ACRC or a parent or legal guardian, the client may be released to 
the custody of law enforcement or another legally responsible individual. 

4. RATES. 
 

A. The rate charged for transporting clients for the ACRC during the three years of the 
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Agreement shall be as follows: 
 

Daily Rate Per Client 
     One Way Trip      

 
   July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020  $20.49 
   July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2022  $20.49  
 

 
B. TRANSIT shall keep attendance records and submit a copy of the records with the 

monthly billing to ACRC. Attendance records shall include the number of trips that 
TRANSIT provided to each client for that billing period. Bills shall be submitted on 
a monthly basis. ACRC shall make all payments for the service covered by this 
Agreement by the 20th day following receipt of the invoice. 

 
5. NOTICES. 

 
Notices shall be served by U.S. mail, or in person, to the following: 
 
EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 
    

Executive Director 
       El Dorado County Transit 
       6565 Commerce Way 
       Diamond Springs, CA 95619 
 
ALTA CALIFORNIA REGIONAL CENTER: 
        
       Phil Bonnet, Executive Director 
       2241 Harvard Street, #100 
       Sacramento, CA 95815 
         

6. ASSIGNMENT RESTRICTED. Neither party's rights and obligations under this Agreement 
shall be assigned without the prior written consent of the other party and any assignment 
without consent shall be void and have no effect. Subject to this restriction, this Agreement 
shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on the parties and their respective successors, 
heirs and assigns. 

 
7. WARRANTY OF AUTHORITY. Each signatory below hereby represents and warrants that 

the individual executing this Agreement on behalf of their respective party has the legal 
power, right, and actual authority to bind their party to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 
 

8. PRIOR AGREEMENTS. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties 
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no addition to or modification of any 
term or provisions shall be effective unless set forth in writing by all parties hereto. This 
Agreement shall supersede all prior agreements between the parties for transportation 
services. 

 
9. SEVERABILITY. If any phrase, sentence, clause or provision of this Agreement is held invalid, 
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the balance of the Agreement shall not be affected, and the Agreement shall be construed to 
the fullest extent of the law to effectuate the terms of this Agreement. 

 
10. CALIFORNIA LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance 

with the laws of the State of California. 
 

11. WAIVERS. No waiver by any party of any provision contained in this Agreement shall be 
deemed a waiver of any other provision herein or of any subsequent breach by either party. 

 
12. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement and any and all other agreements, documents or 

certificates to be entered into by the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, may be 
executed in multiple counterparts. Each such executed counterpart shall be considered on 
original, and taken together, shall constitute one and the same document. Any signature, 
notice or other communication with respect to the subject matter hereof may be given by 
telex, telecopy or other facsimile transmission, the transmission of which shall be 
concurrently or immediately followed by delivery (personal or by express mail) of any 
original thereof, and the party receiving a facsimile transmission shall be entitled to reply upon 
such facsimile to the same extent as if it were an original. 

 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first 
above written. 

ALTA California Regional Center 

 
By:______________________________ 
Phil Bonnet, Executive Director 
ALTA California Regional Center 

Date:_________________ 

 
El Dorado County Transit Authority 

 
By:__________________________________ 
      Mindy Jackson, Executive Director 
      El Dorado County Transit Authority 

Date:_________________ 

Attest: 
By:_____________________________ 
       Clerk of the Board 

Date:_________________ 

Approved as to Form: 

 
By: ______________________________ 
Michael Tucker, Legal Counsel  
El Dorado County Transit Authority 

 

 

46



El Dorado County Transit Authority 
May 2, 2019 Agenda 

AGENDA ITEM 3 A 
Information Item 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 2, 2019 
 
TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 
 
FROM:  Brian James, Planning and Marketing Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Draft Triennial Performance Audit of the El Dorado County Transit 

Authority for Fiscal Years 2015/16 through 2017/18 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
BY MOTION,  

No action. Information item. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) is statutorily required by 
California Public Utilities Code §99246 to designate entities other than itself to conduct a 
Triennial Performance Audit of the activities of the Regional Transportation Planning Agency 
(RTPA) and the Transit Operator to whom it allocates Transportation Development Act (TDA) 
funds. The performance audit generally follows the guidelines established in the Performance 
Audit Guidebook for Transit Operators and Regional Transportation Planning Entities, published 
by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Division of Mass Transportation.  
 
While meeting the legal requirements for conducting a performance audit is important, a 
performance audit also provides an opportunity for an independent, objective, and 
comprehensive review of the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of the entity being audited. 
The audit provides additional benefits as well: 

•    Provides management with useful information to assess past activities and provides 
insight for future planning efforts  

•    Provides management with a review and evaluation of an agency’s organization and 
operations 

•    Presents an opportunity to utilize auditor expertise which can supplement staff work  
•    Assures public accountability for the use of public funds  

 
DISCUSSION  
 
The El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) retained LSC Transportation 
Consultants, Inc. to prepare the Triennial Performance Audit of El Dorado County Transit 
Authority (El Dorado Transit). The Draft Triennial Performance Audit of El Dorado Transit is 
provided as Attachment A.  
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Below are findings and recommendations from the draft Triennial Performance Audit of the El 
Dorado County Transit Authority for Fiscal Years 2015/16 through 2017/18.   
 

FINDINGS 
 

• El Dorado Transit was found to be in compliance with all performance related sections of 
the TDA public utilities code as identified in Table 4. 

 
• El Dorado Transit submits State Controller Reports and Fiscal and Compliance Audits in 

a timely fashion. 
 

• El Dorado Transit has a good data collection and reporting process in place. The 
Administrative Operations reports are effective and informative. 

 
• Operating data found in internal reports generally match that reported to the State 

Controller with the exception of FTE’s and Vehicle Service Miles for FY 2017-18. 
 

• Overall performance declined for El Dorado Transit, due mostly to a nationwide 
downtrend in ridership combined with new state pension requirements which 
significantly impacted operating costs. However, El Dorado Transit farebox ratio still 
remains well above the blended farebox ratio.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
• Monitor operating costs closely and look for cost saving opportunities as part of the 

ongoing Short Range Transit Plan effort and going forward. 
 

• As Information Technology (IT) demands for public transit related applications such as 
security cameras, Routematch software and automated vehicle annunciation systems put 
a strain on maintenance staff time, El Dorado Transit should consider hiring additional 
staff to fill this role. 
 

• Ensure that offering Special Services transportation does not negatively impact the 
provision of regularly scheduled public transit service. 

 
Genevieve Evans of LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. will be present to review draft audit 
findings and to answer any questions. Comments regarding the Draft Triennial Performance 
Audit are welcome and will be considered for incorporation prior to the document being 
finalized and submitted to Caltrans. The Final Triennial Performance Audit will be presented to 
the El Dorado Transit Board in June for approval. 

48



 
 

 
TRIENNIAL PERFORMANCE AUDIT 

 
of the 

 
EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

 

for 
 

Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2017-18 
 

Draft 
 
 
 

Prepared for the 
 

El Dorado County Transportation Commission 
2828 Easy Street 

Placerville, California 95667 
530 • 642-5260 

 
 
 
 

Prepared by 
 

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5875 

2690 Lake Forest Road, Suite C 
Tahoe City, California 96145 

530 • 583-4053 
 
 
 
 

May 2, 2019 
  

49

BJames
Typewritten Text
Attachment A



 

50



El Dorado County Transit Authority  LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. 

Triennial Performance Audit  Page 1  

Chapter 1 

Executive Summary 
 
The California Public Utilities Code requires all transit operators that receive funding under 
Article 4 of the Transportation Development Act (TDA) be subject to a performance audit every 
three years. This document presents the findings from the performance audit of El Dorado 
County Transit Authority’s (EDT) transit operations, which include fixed-route, commuter 
services, and Dial-A-Ride (DAR) programs. As the Regional Transportation Planning Agency 
responsible for TDA funding, these audits were performed under the authority of the El Dorado 
County Transportation Commission (EDCTC). 
 
This audit report covers Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-16 through FY 2017-18, and was conducted by LSC 
Transportation Consultants, Inc. The field reviews and data collection efforts were conducted 
the spring of 2019.  
 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT REPORT AND ORGANIZATION 
 

This Audit followed the steps recommended in the Caltrans Performance Audit Guidebook: 
 
 A review of pertinent documents such as the prior performance audits, annual fiscal audits, 

internal operating reports, adopted policies and procedures, and State Controller Reports. 
 
 On-site interviews with the EDT Executive Director, Operations Manager, and Planning and 

Marketing Manager. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
Western El Dorado County transit services are provided through a joint powers agreement 
between the County of El Dorado and the City of Placerville. The EDT is governed by a five-
member board of directors, with three members appointed by the County Board of Supervisors 
and two members appointed by the Placerville City Council. EDT operates a wide range of 
services in the western portion of the County (with service as far east as Pollock Pines) including 
local deviated fixed-routes, demand response, intercity commuter service and contracted social 
service transportation. EDT’s combined operations and maintenance facility is located in 
Diamond Springs at 6565 Commerce Way. 
 

EDT OPERATING AND FINANCIAL STATISTICS  
 
A series of tables and figures displaying EDT operating data and performance indicators during 
this period and the prior audit period are presented in Chapter 2. The analysis shows a slow 
decline in performance during this audit period, primarily due to a nationwide downward trend 
in ridershp combined with increasing operating costs from unfunded pension liabilities. Overall, 
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EDT met TDA farebox ratio minimums and most standards adopted in the most recent Short 
Range Transit Plan (SRTP).  
 

REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
As an entity receiving TDA funds for transit purposes, EDT is required to comply with the state’s 
financial and reporting guidelines detailed in the Performance Audit Guidebook for Transit 
Operators and Regional Transportation Planning Entities pursuant to TDA requirements. The 
guidebook identifies several specific requirements in TDA regulations that concern issues 
treated in performance audits. Table 4 of Chapter 2 outlines these compliance requirements. 
EDT met all the requirements. 
 

STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The prior TPA was prepared by LSC and contained the following recommendations: 
 

 EDT should work with the Fiscal Auditor to correctly exclude the El Dorado Air Quality 
Grant revenue when calculating farebox ratio. 
 

 If management is confident with the financial outlook for EDT operating requirements, EDT 
should strive to narrow the gap between the LTF allocation request for operating 
assistance and the maximum amount of LTF allowed for operating assistance. 

 
EDT implemented all the prior audit recommendations. 
 

DETAILED REVIEW OF TRANSIT OPERATOR FUNCTIONS  
 
This section presents a review of the various functions of El Dorado Transit. 
 
General Management and Organization  
 
All operations, administration and maintenance are performed at EDT’s facility in Diamond 
Springs, California. EDT is operated by a staff of 83 in-house employees. The management team 
includes five personnel: the Executive Director, Operations Manager, Finance Manager, Human 
Resources Manager, and Planning and Marketing Manager. Transit operators are covered by a 
collective bargaining Memorandum of Understanding between EDT and the Operating 
Engineers Local No. 3 Union. Given the size of the El Dorado Transit program, its internal 
organization structure is appropriate. Lines of reporting are clearly defined and meetings are 
held regularly.  
 
EDT conducts sufficient administrative oversight. It regularly receives, reviews, and acts upon 
performance and financial information.  EDT most recently revised the Personnel Policies & 
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Procedures Manual in 2018 which clearly outlines sick leave, vacation, disciplinary actions, dress 
code etc. 
 
The Executive Director keeps a close eye on the transit operating budget and makes 
appropriately conservative budget forecasts. The EDT Board must approve substantial changes 
in the budget and/or spending. The EDT Bylaws outline a timeline for budget preparation and 
approval which includes review by the board and Transit Advisory Committee. Financial 
information and performance indicators are compiled in spreadsheet format and presented to 
the EDT Board and the Transit Advisory Committee (TAC) every six months as the 
Administrative Operations Report. The annual version of the report is available to the public on 
the website. 
 
The various accounting functions such as accounts payable and accounts receivable are 
assigned to different employees in an effort to reduce fraud. Petty cash is maintained and 
appropriately secure. 
 
The Executive Director reviews the impact of service changes as part of the monthly operational 
review and compares results with previous expectations. In an effort to allow service changes 
to reach their full potential ridership, new services and demonstration projects are operated for 
a trial period before any necessary adjustments are made.  
 
Discussions with both EDT and EDCTC staff show that there is an effective and positive 
relationship between the two agencies. EDT also maintains a good relationship with other 
governmental agencies.  
 
Service Planning 
 
The EDCTC commissioned the Western El Dorado County Short and Long Range Transit Plan 
(SR/LRTP), which was completed by LSC Transportation Consultants in July 2014. The short 
range element of this plan covers FYs 2014-15 through 2018-19 while the long range element 
recommends transit service strategies through 2035. Several of the recommended plan 
elements have been implemented. An update to the plan is currently underway. 
 
In terms of strategic planning, EDT has set clear, reasonable goals and objectives in the SRTP 
and LRTP. The Administrative Operations report provides the Executive Director and the Board 
with an easy to understand view of how EDT services measure up to adopted SRTP goals and 
standards.  
 
El Dorado Transit’s entire fleet of revenue vehicles is wheelchair accessible.  EDT is in 
compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements including complementary 
paratransit service. 
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EDT conducts public hearings and consults the Transit Advisory Committee prior to significant 
changes in service or fare structure. All El Dorado Transit meetings are open to the public, and 
are conducted in an accessible facility per the requirements of the ADA.  
 
Scheduling, Dispatch, and Operations 
 
EDT operators are appropriately certified for the types of vehicles operated for El Dorado 
Transit and are trained to operate each vehicle in the fleet. EDT employs part time and extra 
help operators to cover shifts for operators on vacation or sick leave.  
 
DAR scheduling is performed using Routematch software. This software allows schedulers to 
easily access a database of passenger information, sort passenger-trip requests geographically, 
and provides several trip options for dispatchers to choose from. DAR no-show policies and 
subscription service forms are clearly outlined on the website. Subscription service levels are 
within the ADA guidlines. 
 
EDT uses a variety of means to recruit new operators and provides all initial and on-going driver 
training on-site using EDT staff. Despite this, EDT has found it challenging to retainoperators. 
EDT’s Personnel Policies & Procedures Manual details its formalized employee discipline 
program and Drug and Alcohol policy.  
  
EDT is covered under the CalTIP vehicle liability insurance pool at an adequate level. Established 
procedures for processing and investigating accident/injury claims are currently in place. EDT 
coordinates with the County Office of Emergency Services for Emergency Preparedness.  
 
The El Dorado Transit facility in Diamond Springs provides adequate and secure office space for 
administrative and dispatching functions. The fare collection system includes a system of checks 
and balances which limit the opportunity for theft. 
 
Marketing and Public Information  
 
El Dorado Transit has a robust marketing program. In 2015, El Dorado Transit completed an 
update of the El Dorado Transit Assessment and Marketing Plan. EDT has implemented several 
recommendations such as rebranding and updating the website. An annual summary of 
customer complaints and compliments is included in the Administrative Operations Report so 
that the EDT and EDCTC board are aware of the public’s opinion of the transit system. The 
Planning and Marketing Manager frequently makes informational presentations to specific 
groups.  
 
Maintenance 
 
The EDT fleet ranges from 5-passenger minivans used for demand response services to 57-
passenger buses for commuter services. As the EDT fleet ages and vehicles are no longer 
covered by warranty, road calls and vehicle maintenance costs per hour rise. EDT maintenance 
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staff use Squarerigger® Fleet Maintenance software to track preventative maintenance repairs 
for the transit fleet. A preventive maintenance schedule is in place that meets the requirements 
of the bus manufacturers. The operations/maintenance facility appears to be sufficient for the 
varied types of vehicles operated. EDT has procured several vehicle maintenance related 
technologies such as Zonar and vehicle information management software which provide 
maintenance staff with a greater level of information pertaining to fleet management.  
 

FINDINGS 
 
 EDT was found to be in compliance with all performance related sections of the TDA public 

utilities code as identified in Table 4.  
 

 EDT submit State Controller Reports and Fiscal and Compliance Audits in a timely fashion. 
 

 EDT has a good data collection and reporting process in place. The Administrative 
Operations reports are effective and informative.  

 
 Operating data found in internal reports generally match that reported to the State 

Controller with the exception of FTE’s and Vehicle Service Miles for FY 2017-18. 
 
 Overall performance declined for EDT, due mostly to a nationwide downtrend ridership 

combined with new state pension requirements which significantly impacted operating 
costs. However, EDT farebox ratio still remains well above the blended farebox ratio 
requirement. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendation 1: Monitor operating costs closely and look for cost saving opportunities as 
part of the ongoing Short Range Transit Plan effort and going forward. 
 
As noted in the compliance section, annual operating costs increased by 16 percent in FY  2016-
17 and another 16 percent in FY 2017-18. EDT’s FY 2017-18 operating cost per trip of $22.43 
and operating cost per hour of $151.60 is higher than neighboring Placer County Transit 
($19.47, $135.80 respectively) which provides similar types of services. Operating subsidy per 
trip has increased from $ 11.57 to $18.35 during this audit period. However, EDT continues to 
maintain a strong farebox recovery ratio of well over 12.2 percent. The greatest factor in 
increasing EDT’s operating costs is the large increase in Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
and unfunded pension liabilities which the transit agency is now required to pay. Many transit 
agencies in California are dealing with the same issue and it is possible that this expense item 
will level off in the coming audit period. Additionally, as there is low unemployment in 
California, it is challenging for transit agencies to attract operators and keep labor costs low. 
Insurance and fuel costs also contributed to the operating cost increase during this audit 
period. These are other factors which are generally out of the control of El Dorado Transit.  
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EDT is currently updating the Short Range and Long Range Transit Plan. As part of this effort, a 
wide variety of financially constrained service plan elements will be reviewed including possible 
elimination or changing of poor performing services such as the newly implemented El Dorado 
Hills fixed route. Along with this effort, EDT staff should continue to monitor operating costs 
going forward in an effort to constrain operating cost growth. 
 
Recommendation 2 : As Information Technology (IT) demands for public transit related 
applications such as security cameras, Routematch software and automated vehicle 
annunciation system put a strain on maintenance staff time, EDT should consider hiring 
additional staff to fill this role. 
 
Although technology such as security cameras and automated vehicle annunciation has 
improved El Dorado Transit services, an increasing amount of maintenance tech time is spent 
fixing these IT devices. Each type of device has proprietary software which must be learned by 
maintenance technicians. The more complicated the devices are, the more likely they can 
break. EDT maintenance staff is beginning to track hours spent related to IT problems.  If after a 
year of collecting data, the cost of maintenance staff time spent on IT problems combined with 
lost time on actual vehicle maintenance is significant, EDT should consider contracting with a IT 
Consultant or hiring a part-time or full-time IT position.  
 
Recommendation 3: Ensure that providing Special Services transportation does not negatively 
impact the provision of regularly scheduled public transit service. 
 
For several years, El Dorado Transit operated the Apple Hill Shuttle which carried tourists and 
residents visiting the popular Apple Hill area in Camino from a Park and Ride lot to various 
farms and shops. The service was operated in partnership with El Dorado County and funded in 
part with a County Air Quality grant. The program was designed to reduce high levels of 
congestion and alleviate a parking problem. Although the service was successful in terms of 
ridership, it was discontinued as a special service. Because of the on-going need for a parking 
shuttle,  in 2018 EDT contracted with the county to again provide the Apple Hill Shuttle but as a 
contracted service.  
 
Although the Apple Hill Shuttle and other Special Services such as the Fair Shuttle have 
relatively high ridership and increase the public profile of EDT, there are underlying costs of 
providing these types of services which can impact operation of the overall transit system. For 
example, the Apple Hill Shuttle operates on weekends. If EDT staff are used to run the shuttle, 
driver hours can increase beyond mandated maximums, making it difficult to find enough 
operators to operate regular transit service the following Monday. There is also the additional 
wear and tear on EDT vehicles. Helping to reduce congestion is a worthy cause; however, the 
primary focus of a public transit agency is to meet the mobility needs of the general public, 
particularly those who are dependent of public transit for their quality of life. Private 
transportation companies are available to meet the needs for more specific short-term 
services. Therefore, prior to offering Special Services Transportation, EDT should consider all 
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indirect costs of providing the service and only take on providing special service transportation 
if it will not impact the provision of regularly scheduled service. 
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Chapter 2 

Triennial Performance Audit Results 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Transportation Development Act (TDA), also known as the “Mills-Alquist Deddeh Act,” 
provides two major sources of funding for public transportation providers in California: the 
Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and the State Transit Assistance (STA). The LTF is derived from 
0.25 percent of the 7.25 percent retail sales tax collected statewide and can be used for a 
variety of transportation purposes according to a set of priorities detailed in the Act. The State 
Board of Equalization returns the LTF to each county according to the amount of tax collected in 
that county. STA funds are derived from statewide sales tax on diesel fuel, and are allocated to 
each county based on the following formula: 50 percent according to population, and 50 
percent according to operator revenues from the prior fiscal year. STA funds can only be used 
to pay for transit planning, capital projects, and operations. 
 
TDA law requires that a Triennial Performance Audit (TPA) be conducted for all transit 
operators and Regional Transportation Planning Agencies. A performance audit is a systematic 
process of evaluating an organization’s effectiveness, efficiency, and economy of operations 
under management control. The objectives of the audit are to provide a means for evaluating 
an organization’s performance and to enhance the performance by making recommendations 
for improvements. In addition, the audit evaluates the adequacy of an organization’s systems 
and the degree of compliance with established policies and procedures.  
 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT AND REPORT ORGANIZATION 
 
This performance audit included the following steps as recommended in the Performance Audit 
Guidebook: 
 
 Review of compliance with certain performance related TDA statutes and requirements 
 Follow-up review of prior performance audit recommendations 
 Performance indicator analysis of EDT services 
 On site interviews with several EDT staff to discuss transit operator functions 
 Preparation of the Draft Audit report 

 

TRANSIT PROGRAM DESCRIPTION  
 

Modern public transit services have been available in western El Dorado County since the late 
1970s. Service was provided to the elderly and disabled population of greater Placerville until 
1980, when it was opened to the general public. In recent years, a well-established public 
transit system has developed, serving both the Placerville area and regionally. The creation of 
EDT in 1993 has proven to be an important milestone in the provision of an effective and well-
accepted public transit system.  
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Western El Dorado County transit services are provided through a joint powers agreement 
between the County of El Dorado and the City of Placerville. EDT is governed by a five-member 
board of directors, three members appointed by the County Board of Supervisors and two 
members appointed by the Placerville City Council. Additionally, a Transit Advisory Committee 
(TAC), made up of nine members representing transit disadvantaged groups, human service 
providers, and non-profit organizations, is responsible for reviewing the operation of the transit 
system, monitoring levels of service as they fall within funding constraints, and providing advice 
to the Executive Director. Agencies and groups represented on the TAC include El Dorado 
County Transportation Commission, Chamber of Commerce, 50 Corridor Transportation 
Management Association, senior representative, disabled representative, low income 
representative, and commuter representative. TAC meetings are scheduled three times a year 
and review the budget and provide input on transportation issues. Funds for El Dorado Transit 
come from many sources, including those allocated by the EDCTC, which consists of voting 
members from El Dorado County and the City of Placerville, and advisory members from 
Caltrans and the City of South Lake Tahoe.  
 

EDT operates a wide range of services including local rural fixed-routes, demand response, 
urban commuter routes, special services and contracted social service transportation. The 
following describes each of the existing services. 
 

El Dorado Transit Local Routes 
 

 Placerville Route 20 – This route travels to major activity centers in the City of 
Placerville between the Missouri Flat Transfer Station and the Placerville Station 
Transfer Center.  

 

 Diamond Springs Route 30 – The Diamond Springs route begins and ends at the 
Missouri Flat Transfer Center and serves a loop around Diamond Springs. Service is 
provided to the Folsom Lake College El Dorado Center.  
 

 Cameron Park Route 40 – This route loops around Cameron Park and Shingle Springs, 
providing transfers to the 50 Express and Sacramento Commuter Routes.  

 

 Pollock Pines Route 60 – The Pollock Pines route travels in an east and west direction 
along the US 50 corridor between the Missouri Flat Transfer Center in Diamond Springs 
and Pollock Pines.  
 

 El Dorado Hills Route 70 – During the audit period, El Dorado Transit tried multiple 
methods of serving the growing community of El Dorado Hills: taxi voucher program, 
fixed route combined with Cameron Park and lastly, a fixed route only serving El Dorado 
Hills.  
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 Saturday Express Route – This route is a reduced combination of the Placerville and 
Pollock Pines route.  
 

 Diamond Springs Saturday – El Dorado Transit operates a Saturday version of the 
Diamond Springs route with shortened service hours.  
 

 50 Express Route – This local urban route provides hourly service between the Missouri 
Flat Transfer Center, Folsom Iron Point Light Rail Station and Folsom Lake College. This 
route implemented in July 2015 replaced the previous Iron Point Connector service. 

 
El Dorado Transit Urban Commuter Routes 
 

 Sacramento Commuter – El Dorado Transit provides weekday commuter service to 
downtown Sacramento during the morning and afternoon commute periods. Eleven 
runs are offered to Sacramento in the morning with eleven return runs in the afternoon.  

 

 Reverse Commuter – Additionally, El Dorado Transit offers two roundtrips per day as 
“Reverse Commute” service, from Sacramento to Placerville. These are provided by 
Commuter buses, which would be running in the off-peak direction in any case. 

 
El Dorado Transit Demand Response Services 
 

 Dial-A-Ride (DAR) – Reservation service is offered seven days a week in the greater 
Placerville, Camino, Diamond Springs, Cameron Park , El Dorado Hills, Coloma and 
Pollock Pines area to elderly and disabled passengers. During the audit period, service 
was also available to the general public on a space available basis. 

 

 SAC-MED – This demand response type service is a non-emergency medical 
transportation service for the general public with medical appointments in Sacramento 
County and in Roseville. Service is offered twice weekly. 

 

 Contracted Social Services – EDT contracts with M.O.R.E. to provide subscription DAR 
service between program participant homes and program facilities in Placerville. Alta 
Regional Center provides funding for M.O.R.E clients. 
 

 ADA Complimentary Paratransit – Door to door public transit service is available to 
qualified passengers within a ¾ mile radius of the local fixed routes: Placerville, 
Diamond Springs, Pollock Pines, El Dorado Hills and Cameron Park.  
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Special Services 
 

 El Dorado County Fair Shuttle – This service provides transportation for fair-goers 
between parking lots and the fairgrounds and is funded through an El Dorado County Air 
Quality grant. 
 

EDT OPERATING AND FINANCIAL STATISTICS  
 
The following section quantitatively analyzes the performance of EDT services. Operating data 
and financial statistics are presented in Tables 1-3 and Figures 1-16. Operating data was 
obtained from EDT annual operations reports while financial data was obtained from annual 
Fiscal and Compliance Audits. EDT data by service type is presented in Tables 1and 2 while 
Table 3 presents a summary of systemwide data. Operating data from the Administrative 
Operations reports was compared to data reported to the State Controller. The figures in each 
report were consistent, with the exception of Vehicle Service Miles in FY 2017-18.  
 
Data Collection Methods 
 
As part of the TPA process, the auditor must collect and verify the following transit operator 
statistics are recorded in accordance with established TDA definitions: 
 

 Passenger Counts 

 Operating Cost 

 Vehicle Service Hours 

 Vehicle Service Miles 

 Fare Revenue 

 Employee Hours in Full-Time 
Equivalents 

 
Passenger Counts – TDA defines passenger counts as one-way unlinked trips. EDT’s counting of 
passengers is consistent with this definition. As described in the functional review section, EDT 
employs computer tablets to record operating statistics such as passengers, hours, and miles. 
 
Table 3 presents annual ridership data for EDT services during the audit period, as well as data 
from the previous three-year period (for purposes of comparison). Despite an increase in 
ridership in FY 2015-16 (due to the new 50 Express route), EDT has seen a slow downward 
trend in ridership over the past six years. This is representative of most transit systems 
nationwide. Reasons may be due to relatively low gas prices along with an increase in vehicle 
ownership resulting from low-cost auto loans.  
 
As can be seen in Table 1, local fixed route ridership experienced a 9.6 percent decline during 
the audit period while commuter ridership (which is a reflection of state worker hiring trends 
and housing patterns) grew by 4.9 percent. Special services ridership is sporadic and depends 
on the types of services offered. As shown in Table 2, all demand response services ridership 
declined along with fixed route ridership but the Sac-Med service saw an increase of 88 annual 
trips in FY 2014-15. EDT has a systemwide annual increase in ridership goal of 3 percent. 
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Operating Costs – Per TDA, operating costs include the annual cost of running a transit 
operation exclusive of depreciation, capital expenditures, vehicle lease costs, and direct costs of 
providing charter service. EDT follows this definition. 
 
As can be seen in Table 3, systemwide operating costs increased by 36 percent over the audit 
period. The performance auditor reviewed the line item operating expenses from the Fiscal and 
Compliance audits to determine which expense categories had the greatest increases. Between 
FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17, labor expenses increased the most with worker’s compensation 
insurance going up by 44 percent and employee benefits increasing by 23 percent. General 
liability insurance also increased by 25 percent. The last year of the audit period, employee 
benefits again increased, this time by 75 percent. Fuel and lubricants increased by 23 percent. 
As discussed in the compliance section, the large increase in employee benefits is due to 
unfunded pension liabilities which CalPERS is now requiring state entities to cover.  
 
Vehicle Service Hours – Vehicle service hours include that time during which a revenue vehicle 
is available to carry fare-paying passengers, and which includes only those times between the 

TABLE 3 : El Dorado Transit Services Systemwide Operating Data Summary

Performance Measures 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

One-Way Passenger-Trips 414,304 403,192 373,723 391,984 382,408 372,054

% Change from Previous Year  -2.2% -2.7% -7.3% 4.9% -2.4% -2.7%

Vehicle Service Hours 44,968 45,581 44,567 51,766 52,594 55,046

% Change from Previous Year  1.3% 1.4% -2.2% 16.2% 1.6% 4.7%

Vehicle Service Miles 1,009,071 1,000,040 968,256 1,129,666 1,136,392 1,151,004

% Change from Previous Year  -1.8% -0.9% -3.2% 16.7% 0.6% 1.3%

Operating Costs $5,476,262 $5,764,633 $5,758,468 $6,132,379 $7,146,168 $8,345,005

% Change from Previous Year  1.1% 5.3% -0.1% 6.5% 16.5% 16.8%

# Employees in FTEs 60 60 60 65 71 72

% Change from Previous Year  1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 9.2% 1.4%

Farebox Revenues $1,513,603 $1,589,115 $1,609,426 $1,598,753 $1,578,807 $1,517,864

% Change from Previous Year  1.1% 5.0% 1.3% -0.7% -1.2% -3.9%

Operating Cost per One-Way Passenger-Trip $13.22 $14.30 $15.41 $15.64 $18.69 $22.43

% Change from Previous Year  3.4% 8.2% 7.8% 1.5% 19.4% 20.0%

Operating Cost per Vehicle Service Hour $121.78 $126.47 $129.21 $118.46 $135.87 $151.60

% Change from Previous Year  -0.1% 3.9% 2.2% -8.3% 14.7% 11.6%

Passengers per Vehicle Service Hour 9.2 8.8 8.4 7.6 7.3 6.8

% Change from Previous Year  -3.4% -4.0% -5.2% -9.7% -4.0% -7.0%

Passengers per Vehicle Service Mile 0.41 0.40 0.39 0.35 0.34 0.32

% Change from Previous Year  -0.4% -1.8% -4.3% -10.1% -3.0% -3.9%

Vehicle Service Hours per FTE 749 760 743 796 741 765

% Change from Previous Year  -0.4% 1.4% -2.2% 7.2% -7.0% 3.2%

Farebox Recovery Ratio 27.6% 27.6% 27.9% 26.1% 22.1% 18.2%

% Change from Previous Year  0.0% -0.3% 1.4% -6.7% -15.3% -17.7%

Note: Previous audit period data obtained from prior performance audit.

Previous Audit Period Current Audit Period

65



LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. El Dorado County Transit Authority 

Page 16  Triennial Performance Audit 

time or schedule time of the first passenger pickup and the last passenger drop-off during a 
period of the vehicle’s continuous availability. EDT records vehicle service hours correctly.  
 
Systemwide service levels increased during the audit period, due to the replacement of the Iron 
Point Connector service with the more frequent 50 Express as well as a new fixed route serving 
El Dorado Hills. 
 
Vehicle Service Miles – TDA defines vehicle service miles as those miles traveled by revenue 
vehicles during their vehicle service hours. As indicated in the Vehicle Service Hours discussion, 
EDT records vehicle service miles correctly. 
 
Systemwide vehicle service miles increased with the service changes during the audit period. 
 
The Fare Revenue data presented in Table 3 was obtained from annual Fiscal and Compliance 
Audit reports. Fare revenue by service was obtained from Administrative Operations Reports. 
There were minor differences between fare revenue in Administrative Operations Reports and 
the Fiscal and Compliance audit but this is not unusual as the Administrative Operations 
Reports use unaudited data. EDT calculates and reports fare revenue correctly to the State 
Controller.  
 
The Employee Hours data presented in Tables 1 to 3 was obtained from State Controller 
reports. The Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) definition currently used by EDT is consistent with the 
definition presented in Appendix B of the Performance Audit Guidebook which is the number of 
person hours worked by persons employed in connection with the public transit system divided 
by 2,000. However, FTE’s reported in the Administrative Operations Reports (and shown in 
Table 3) do not match the figures obtained from the State Controller Reports. EDT added staff 
during this audit period to meet increased service levels as well as relieve some administrative 
work load from management.   
 
Calculation and Evaluation of Performance Indicators 
 
Performance indicators are frequently used to quantify and review the efficiency and 
effectiveness of a transit operator’s activities. Such indicators can provide insight on current 
operations as well as on the operator’s performance over a period of time. Using the data 
described above, the following performance indicators were calculated as required in Section 
99246(d) of the Public Utilities Code: 

 
 Operating Cost per Passenger 
 Operating Cost per Vehicle Revenue Hour 
 Passengers per Vehicle Revenue Hour 
 Passengers per Vehicle Revenue Mile 
 Vehicle Revenue Hours per Employee 
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In addition, the Farebox Recovery Ratio is calculated and evaluated herein, as required in 
Section 99268 et seq. of the Public Utilities Code. 
 
The Operating Cost per (One-way) Passenger-Trip data is presented in Tables 1 to 3 and 
Figures 1 to 3. This performance measure is a key indicator of a transit system’s cost 
effectiveness. According to the available data, the operating cost per one-way passenger-trip 
increased steadily over the audit period from $15.64 to $22.43. The decline in this performance 
indicator is due to both the decrease in ridership and significant increase in operating costs. By 
type of service, special services and commuter services have the lowest operating cost per trip. 
 
The Operating Cost per Vehicle Revenue Hour data is presented in Tables 1 to 3 and Figures 4 
to 6. This performance measure is a key indicator of a transit system’s cost efficiency. The 
operating cost per vehicle revenue hour increased by 27 percent from $118.46 to $151.60 
during this audit period; however FY 2015-16 operating cost per hour is less than the prior audit 
period. By type of service, Special Services and Commuter Services have the highest operating 
cost per hour. 
 
The Passengers per Vehicle Revenue Hour (commonly referred to as “productivity”) is 
presented in Tables 1 – 3 and Figures 7 - 9. One-way passenger-trips per vehicle service hour 
decreased by 10.7 percent during the audit period due to a decrease in ridership and increase 
in vehicle hours from new services. By type, Special Services and Commuter Services are the 
most productive. Sac-med is the least productive service. The adopted Short Range Transit Plan 
(SRTP) includes a list of goals and standards for EDT services by type of service.  
 

 Urban services - 10.0 passenger trips per hour  

 Rural route services – 5.0 passenger trips her hour 

 Demand response services – 2.0 passenger trips per hour  
 
In FY 2017-18 50 Express service did not meet the urban service standard of 10.0 passenger 
trips per hour. Although 50 Express is an urban service, it is also classified as a local route. 
Additionally, the reverse commuter does not meet the standard; however, the bus would 
otherwise be deadheading back to the yard.  
 
In FY 2017-18 the following rural routes did not meet the productivity standards: 
 

 Cameron Park/Shingle Springs 

 Diamond Springs Saturday 

 Cameron Park/El Dorado Hills 
 
In FY 2017-18, Dial-A-Ride and the Sac Med service carried less than 2.0 passenger trips per 
hour.  
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The Passengers per Vehicle Revenue Mile data is presented in Table 1 to 3 and Figure 10 to 12. 
As presented, passengers per vehicle revenue mile have followed the same trend as passengers 
per hour with a decrease of 6.8 percent from 0.35 to .032. 
 
The Vehicle Service Hours per Employee data is presented in Tables 1 to 3 and Figure 13. As 
presented, the number of vehicle revenue hours per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) decreased 
slightly during the audit period from 796 to 765.  
 
Farebox Recovery Ratio - Transit operators who make claims under Article 4 of the TDA in rural 
counties must maintain a minimum farebox recovery ratio of 10 percent, while transit 
operators in urbanized areas with a population of less than 500,000 must maintain a 15 percent 
farebox ratio. El Dorado County includes both rural and urbanized areas as defined by the US 
Census Bureau. Therefore, EDT is subject to a “blended” farebox recovery ratio. The 
Sacramento Urbanized Area boundary has expanded over the past two decennial census to 
include a larger portion of western El Dorado County. As such, EDCTC changed the adopted 
blended farebox ratio from 11.5 percent to 12.22 percent in June of 2014, to be consistent with 
2010 Census urbanized area boundaries and populations. 
 
EDT farebox ratio data is presented in Tables 1 to 3 and Figures 14-16. The farebox recovery 
ratio of 18.2 percent in FY 2017-18 surpasses the required minimum farebox ratio of 12.2 
percent for EDT services that year. Although there is still a comfortable margin over the TDA 
requirement, systemwide farebox ratio declined during this audit period.  By type of service, 
the demand response contracted/subscription services had the highest farebox ratio (58 – 70 
percent), followed by commuter services (53 – 55 percent). Dial-A-Ride has the lowest farebox 
ratio of 4 – 5 percent. 
 
The SRTP’s adopted farebox ratio standards by service type are as follows:  
 

 Commuter Services = 50% 

 Local Services = 10%  

 Demand Response Services = NA  
 
Commuter Services met the standard but Local Services fell below the 10 percent farebox ratio 
during this audit period. 
 
Performance Indicator Summary 
 
The performance declines seen during this audit period are most representative of a decrease 
in ridership combined with an increase in operating costs mostly due to CalPERS unfunded 
pension liabilities and other labor costs. Transit agencies in Northern California have felt 
upward pressure on wages as the California economy grows. Overall, EDT met TDA farebox 
ratio minimums and many internal standards.  EDT’s trend in performance is on par with other 
similar transit agencies in Northern California. 
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Figure 5: Demand Response Operating Cost per Hour

DAR Contract/Subscription Sac-Med

$118.46

$135.87

$151.60

$0.00

$20.00

$40.00

$60.00

$80.00

$100.00

$120.00

$140.00

$160.00

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
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Figure 8: Demand Response Passengers per Hour
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Recommendations on Data Collection 
 
Operating data reported to the State Controller in the Transit Operators and Non-Transit 
Claimants Annual Reports very closely match that found in the Annual Administrative 
Operations Reports. The overall data collection and recording process for EDT is good.  EDT uses 
Routematch software to collect and report transit operating data. Operators are provided with 
a computer tablet for recording operating data such as passengers, hours and miles. The data is 
automatically downloaded to the “cloud”, allowing operating statistics reports by route to be 
easily produced. These reports are used by the Finance Manager and the Planning and 
Marketing Manager to prepare the Administrative Operations Reports. 
 
Assessment of Internal Controls 
 
To ensure that the information gathered as part of this audit is reliable and valid, a review of 
internal controls is necessary. A transit operator’s internal controls are intended to do the 
following: 
 

 Provide reasonable assurance that program goals and objectives are met 
 Ensure that resources are adequately safeguarded and efficiently used 
 Ensure that reliable data is obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed in reports  
 Ensure that the transit operator complies with laws and regulations 

 
EDT appears to have a reasonably well developed system of internal controls appropriate to the 
size of the transit system. This statement is echoed in each of the three annual Independent 
Fiscal and Compliance Auditor’s Reports.  No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses 
were reported.  
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REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
As an entity receiving TDA funds for transit purposes, EDT is required to comply with the state’s 
financial and reporting guidelines detailed in the Performance Audit Guidebook for Transit 
Operators and Regional Transportation Planning Entities (RTPEs) pursuant to TDA 
requirements. Below is a discussion of each compliance section required in Public Utilities Code 
99246 as part of the TPA. Table 4 displays the results of the compliance analysis: 
 
 In accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 99243, El Dorado Transit has submitted 

annual reports to the EDCTC based on the Uniform System of Accounts and Records 
established by the State Controller. For FY 2015-16, these reports were required to be filed 
with the RTPE and the State Controller 90 days from the end of the fiscal year (September 
28th) for paper filing and 110 days after the end of the fiscal year (October 18th) for 
electronic filing. For the latter two years of the audit period, the State Controller Report was 
not due until January 31 of the following year. EDT submit all three reports within the 
required time period. 

  
 In accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 99245, EDT submitted annual fiscal and 

compliance audits to the EDCTC and to the State Controller within 180 days following the 
end of the fiscal year for each audit period. An independent auditor completed these fiscal 
and compliance audits, as required. 

 
 In accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 99251, El Dorado Transit has submitted 

evidence that the California Highway Patrol has certified compliance with Vehicle Code 
Section 1808.1 within the 13 months prior to each TDA claim submitted.  

 
 In accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 99261, EDT’s claims for TDA funds are 

submitted in compliance with rules and regulations adopted by the EDCTC for such claims.  
 
 Per TDA, transit operators serving rural areas are required to maintain a ratio of fare 

revenues to operating costs at least equal to one-tenth (10 percent) as detailed in Public 
Utilities Code Sections 99268.2, 99268.4, and 99268.5 and transit operators serving 
urbanized areas  with a population less than 500,000 must maintain a farebox ratio of 15 
percent. The 2010 US Census designated the westernmost portion of El Dorado County to 
be part of the Sacramento Urbanized Area; therefore EDCTC developed a blended farebox 
ratio of 12.22 percent based on the proportion of population in the rural and urban portions 
of the county. As can be seen in Table 3 and Figure 16, EDT meets the blended farebox ratio 
requirement. 

 
 Public Utilities Code Section 99266 requires that El Dorado Transit’s operating budgets not 

increase by more than 15 percent over the preceding year, and no substantial increase or 
decrease in the scope of operations or capital budget provisions for major new fixed 
facilities be realized unless the operator has reasonably supported and substantiated the 
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change(s). See Table 3 for actual operating costs between Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2017-18. 
In FY 2016-17 annual operating costs increased 16 percent over the prior year. This 
occurred again in FY 2017-18.  

 
According to the Fiscal Audits, much of the increase is due to changes in employee benefits, 
workers compensation insurance, general liability insurance and fuel costs. Employee 
benefits alone increased by over $1,000,000 from FY 2016-17 to FY 2017-18 and an 
additional $263,000 from FY 2015-16 to FY 2016-17. During this period, CalPERS required 
participating agencies to increase payments to the program to cover OPEB (Other Post-
Employment Benefits) and unfunded pension liability. This translates to a significant 
expense for EDT as well as other transit agencies. In June 2015 a new Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) was ratified with the labor union. The MOU called for a four year 
contract that included a raise of 12 percent the first year, 5 percent the second year, 5 
percent the third year and 3 percent the fourth year. These increases reflect that that, due 
to the recession, raises were not given to operators between FY 2008-09 and FY 2013-14. 
Raises were also needed to attract and retainoperators, as transit agencies around Northern 
California have generally found it difficult to retainoperators. These pension and labor cost 
increases along with insurance and fuel cost increases (which are out of the control of EDT) 
contributed to the large increase in operating costs.  

 
 EDT’s definition of performance measures are consistent with Public Utilities Code Section 

99247 including (a) operating cost, (b) operating cost per passenger, (c) operating cost per 
vehicle service hour, (d) passengers per vehicle service hour, (e) passengers per vehicle 
service mile, (f) total passengers, (g) transit vehicle, (h) vehicle service hours, (i) vehicle 
service miles, and (j) vehicle service hours per employee. 

 
 EDT offers a retirement plan to its transportation employees through the California Public 

Employees Retirement System (PERS).  EDT also participates in a Risk Pool as required by 
PERS. As of June 2018, CalPERS was only around 70 percent funded; however, CalPERS is 
taking steps to increase the funded status such as shortening the amortization period, 
adopting new strategic asset allocation, and  by raising fees for participating government 
entities (discussed above). Actuarial valuations performed by CalPERS assume that the 
amortization period for the unfunded liability for EDT is 30 years or less. Therefore, the 
retirement system will be funded within 40 years, per PUC 99271. 

 
 In accordance with California Code of Regulations Section 6754(a) (3), El Dorado Transit 

makes full use of funds if available to it under the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 
(in particular, FTA Section 5311 Non-Urbanized Area Formula Program funds, FTA 5307 
Urbanized Area Formula Program funds, and FTA Section 5310 Elderly Individuals and 
Individuals with Disabilities Program funds administered by Caltrans) before TDA claims are 
granted.  
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TABLE 4: El Dorado Transit Authority Compliance Requirements

Requirement PUC Reference Yes No

(1)

The transit operator submitted annual reports to the RTPA based 

upon the Uniform System of Accounts and Records established by 

the State Controller within the specified time period.

99243 x

(2)

The operator has submitted annual fiscal and compliance audits to 

its RTPA and to the State Controller within 180 days following the end 

of the fiscal year, or has received the 90-day extension allowed by 

law.

99245 x

(3)

The CHP has, within the 13 months prior to each TDA claim 

submitted by an operator certified the operator's compliance with 

Vehicle Code Section 1808.1 following CHP inspection of the 

operator's terminal.

 99251 b x

(4)
The operator's claim for TDA funds is submitted in compliance with 

rules and regulations adopted by the RTPA for such claims.
99261 x

(5)

If an operator serves urbanized and non-urbanized areas, it has 

maintained a ratio of fare revenues to operating costs at least equal 

to the ratio determined by the rules and regulations adopted by the 

RTPA.

99270.1 x

(6)

The operator's operating budget has not increased by more than 15 

percent over the preceding year, nor is there a substantial increase 

or decrease in the scope of operations or capital budget provisions 

for major new fixed facilities.

99266 x

(7)
The operator's definitions of performance measures are consistent 

with Public Utilities Code Section 99247.
99247 x

(8)

If the operator serves an urbanized area, it has maintained a ratio of 

fare revenue to operating cost at least equal to one-fifth (20 percent), 

unless it is in a county with a population of less than 500,000, in 

which case it must maintain a ratio of at least three-twentieths (15 

percent).

 99268.2, 99268.3, 

and 99268.1

(9)
If the operator serves a rural area, it has maintained a ratio of fare 

revenues to operating costs at least equal to one-tenth (10 percent).

99268.2, 99268.4, 

and 99268.5

(10)

The current cost of operator's retirement system is fully funded with 

respect to the officers and employees of its public transportation 

system, or the operator is implementing a plan approved by the 

RTPA, which will fully fund the retirement system within 40 years.

99271 x

(11)

If the operator receives state transit assistance funds, the operator 

makes full use of funds if available to it under the Urban Mass 

Transportation Act of 1964 before TDA claims are granted.

California Code of 

Regulations, 

Section 

6754 (a) (3)

x

In Compliance?

NA

NA
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STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The previous audit was completed by LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. in April of  2016. The 
recommendations and their status from that effort are presented below. 
 
Recommendation 1: EDT should work with the Fiscal Auditor to correctly exclude the El Dorado 
Air Quality Grant revenue when calculating farebox ratio. 
 
Implementation Complete – According to the Fiscal and Compliance Audits for this audit 
period, Air Quality Grant revenue was not included in the farebox ratio calculations. However, 
in January 2016, the TDA definition of “local support” was broadened as follows: 
 
“local funds” means any nonfederal or nonstate grant funds or other revenues generated by, 
earned by, or distributed to an operator. 
 
Under this definition, the El Dorado County Air Quality Grant revenue could be used as local 
support to boost EDT’s farebox ratio, if EDT fails to meet the required 12.2 percent. 
Additionally, any local match for the El Dorado Air Quality Grant provided by the Fair 
Association can be classified as Special Transit Fares, as it is revenue given to guarantee a 
special route for which the Fair Association is a beneficiary of the service. Special Transit Fares 
can also be included in farebox ratio calculation. In FY 2017-18 EDT had a farebox ratio of 18.2 
percent, so adding local support to the farebox ratio calculation is not necessary. However, if 
farebox ratio continues to decline, EDT could consider applying the El Dorado County Air 
Quality Grant as local support to the farebox ratio calculation. 
 
Recommendation 2: If management is confident with the financial outlook for EDT operating 
requirements, EDT should strive to narrow the gap between the LTF allocation request for 
operating assistance and the maximum amount of LTF allowed for operating assistance. 
 
Implementation Complete– Per the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 Fiscal Audits there was no 
unearned LTF revenue. During the prior audit period, EDT budgeted for unknown operating 
costs increases such as labor costs resulting from a new union contract and a salary scale 
adjustment.  As noted in the operating cost discussion above, these labor costs actually 
occurred during this audit period, beginning in FY 2015-16. Going forward, there may be new 
service plan element recommendations resulting from the ongoing Short Range/Long Range 
Transit Plan update which would require an increase in the budget.  
 

DETAILED REVIEW OF TRANSIT OPERATOR FUNCTIONS  
 

This section presents a review of the various functions of El Dorado Transit. In general, transit 
operator functions can be divided into the following areas: 
 
 General Management and Organization  Personnel Management and Training 
 Service Planning  Administration 
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 Scheduling, Dispatch and Operations  Marketing and Public Information 
 Maintenance 
 

 

General Management and Organization  
 
Administrative Oversight 
 
All operations, administration and maintenance are performed at EDT’s facility in Diamond 
Springs, California. EDT is operated by a staff of 83 in house employees, as shown in Figure 17. 
The management team includes five personnel: the Executive Director, Operations Manager, 
Finance Manager, Human Resources Manager, and Planning and Marketing Manager. The 
Operations Manager oversees a total of 73 employees. A Maintenance & Facilities Supervisor 
and three Transit Operations Supervisors report directly to the Operations Manager. The 
operators and dispatchers directly report to the Operations Supervisors and maintenance and 
equipment staff report directly to the Maintenance & Facilities Supervisor.  
 
Transit operators are covered by a collective bargaining Memorandum of Understanding 
between EDT and the Operating Engineers Local No. 3 Union. Total number of employees 
increased from 77 to 83 during the audit period. The following positions were added during the 
audit period in response to increased services: 
 

 3 FTE operators 

 Dispatcher 

 Equipment Mechanic 

 Safety Coordinator 

 Administrative Coordinator 

 
Given the size and scope of the El Dorado Transit program and the amount of administrative 
work which accompanies transit system operation, the new staff positions added is 
appropriate. Lines of reporting are clearly defined.  
 
Management staff and operations management meet weekly. Four hour Verification Transit 
Training  are held each Spring. Other meetings are scheduled as needed to update staff on new 
equipment or special services.  
 
EDT has an appropriately well-defined program of administrative oversight. It regularly 
receives, reviews, and acts upon performance and financial information. The Executive Director 
reviews operations reports on a monthly basis and more frequently if prompted by passenger 
complaints, issues, or after new services have been implemented.  
 
EDT has established an Open Door Policy. All employees are encouraged to share concerns and 
provide input. Supervisors and managers are encouraged to actively resolve conflicts. EDT 
revised and adopted the Personnel Policies & Procedures Manual in 2018 which clearly outlines 
sick leave, vacation, disciplinary actions, dress code etc. 
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Budget Administration 
 
The Executive Director compares budgeted expectations with actual revenue and expenses on a 
monthly basis. The Finance Manager prepares reports showing actual expenses as compared to 
the budget year to date, monthly, which is reviewed by the Executive Director and other 
administrative managers.  The EDT board must approve substantial changes in the budget 
and/or spending. The budget includes a contingency line item in case of a sudden drop in 
transit revenues.  
 
Each month, the Planning and Marketing Manager compiles financial information and 
performance indicators into the Administrative Operations Report. The report is reported to 
the Board and TAC every six months.  
 
Recent Program Changes 
 
During the audit period, the following service changes occurred: 
 

 Replaced the Iron Point Connector service with the more frequent 50 Express route 

 Eliminated the underperforming Grizzly Flat route 

  

 Implemented earlier and later service on the local routes 

 Eliminated taxi voucher program in El Dorado Hills and began fixed route demonstration 
program 

 
The Executive Director reviews the impact of service changes as part of the monthly operational 
review and compares results with previous expectations. New services are implemented as 
demonstration projects and reevaluated if the service is not meeting expectations. Fixed route 
service in El Dorado Hills is a good example. EDT has tried multiple methods of providing public 
transit service to this community. The on-going Short Range Transit Plan will review this service 
further and provide a recommendation.  
 
Communications with Other Government Agencies 
 
Discussions with both EDT and EDCTC staff show that there is an effective and positive 
relationship between the two agencies. EDT also maintains a good relationship with other 
governmental agencies. The Executive Director serves on advisory and ad hoc committees such 
as the transit coordinating committee for the Sacramento Area Council of Governments 
(SACOG), Policy Advisory Team for EDCTC, Chamber of Commerce, County Economic 
Development, and County Community Development. As the Executive Director neared 
retirement, more of these coordination and outreach duties were being delegated to the 
Planning and Marketing Manager. 
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Service Planning 
 
Prior to implementing service changes that will significantly affect passengers, EDT conducts 
studies and changes are reviewed by the TAC and Board. One recent example is changes to the 
DAR service. EDT conducted a focus group study prior to eliminating some of the outlying zones 
and changing the fare structure. 
 
The effectiveness of a transit system is highly dependent upon the continued development of 
short- and long-range transit plans. The EDCTC commissioned the Western El Dorado County 
Short and Long Range Transit Plan (SRTP, LRTP), which will be completed in October of 2019. 
EDT implemented many of the recommendations from the previous transit plan such as: 
 

 Establish a taxi voucher program in El Dorado Hills 

 Establish 50 Express service  
 

In terms of strategic planning, EDT has set clear, reasonable goals and objectives in the SRTP 
and LRTP. The Administrative Operations report provides the Executive Director and the 
governing board with an easy to understand view of how EDT services measure up to adopted 
SRTP goals and standards. The report includes comparison by type of service for TDA 
performance measures such as passenger-trips per hour as well as reliability performance 
measures such as on-time performance and road calls. Annual Administrative Operations 
reports are posted on the EDT website for review by interested parties.  
 
In terms of short range planning, the SRTP identifies residential, retail, and other developments 
which may require transportation. The Executive Director is provided the opportunity to 
comment on local entity commercial, retail, multi-family, and low income new development 
projects, if the project may require public transit. 
 
On-board surveys were conducted as part of the ongoing SRTP update in 2019 to determine 
origin to destination patterns, how services were perceived and to ascertain what 
shortcomings, if any, were present. An additional on-line survey was conducted in order to 
reach a wider range of residents who may not currently use public transit. These responses will 
be used to guide the alternatives process for the Short Range Transit Plan. 
 
Special Service Transportation Needs 
 
El Dorado Transit’s entire fleet of revenue vehicles is wheelchair accessible.  In an effort to 
ensure compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), EDT offers paratransit 
service to complement the Placerville, Diamond Springs, Pollock Pines, El Dorado Hills and 
Cameron Park routes. Several of EDT services focus on transportation for elderly and disabled 
residents. This includes contracted transportation for human service agencies.  EDT is in 
compliance with ADA requirements. 
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Public Participation 
 
All El Dorado Transit meetings are open to the public, and are conducted in an accessible facility 
per the requirements of the ADA. EDT policy requires public notification for major service 
changes (more than 20 percent of total system square mile service area) or any fare change. A 
public hearing is conducted and the EDT TAC is consulted. The public is notified by publishing 
legal notices and press releases. In addition, transit service revision notices are posted on EDT 
vehicles, in passenger facilities and on the website. However, public outreach is typically 
conducted for most service changes. The EDCTC Social Services Transportation Advisory Council 
(SSTAC) also acts as an important conduit for soliciting public input. 
 
Scheduling, Dispatch, and Operations 
 
EDT operators are appropriately certified for the types of vehicles operated for El Dorado 
Transit. Operators choose shifts based on seniority and are trained to operate each vehicle in 
the fleet. Driver bids change at least twice each year. EDT operators are represented by the 
Operating Engineers Local No. 3 Union. Both part-time and full-time employees are eligible for 
vacation, sick leave, and any other employer-paid benefits. EDT’s Personnel Policies & 
Procedures Manual details procedures regarding vacation, absences, and sick leave. In addition 
to part-timeoperators, EDT hires “extra help” operators to cover shifts for operators on 
vacation or sick leave.  
 
DAR scheduling is performed using Routematch software. This software allows schedulers to 
easily access a database of passenger information, sort passenger-trip requests geographically, 
and provides several trip options for dispatchers to choose from.  Passengers are allowed to 
schedule rides up to three days in advance and subscription service is available. El Dorado 
Transit currently schedules an average of three  subscription trips per day. This is well within 
the ADA Guidance. EDT’s no show policy is also clearly outlined on the website. For a sample 
week in September, roughly 3.5 percent of trips were no-shows, which indicates a need to 
strictly enforce the no-show policy. 
 
Personnel Management and Training 
 
The EDT Driver Handbook outlines a non-monetary safety incentive program that involves 
presentation of certificates at various intervals. Driver performance evaluations are conducted 
by EDT staff at least once a year. Each evaluation includes a ride along and a “trail check” from 
a supervisor’s car. Employee turnover at EDT ranged from 6.8 percent to 12 percent of the 
average number of employees during the audit period. This is a result of employees retiring, 
resigning or being terminated. Recently, EDT has found it challenging to retain goodoperators, 
particularly younger recruits. A recent compensation report showed that EDT’s starting hourly 
wage is low but overall compensation (including benefits) is high. The benefits package may not 
be as attractive to younger applicants due to  the fact that EDT is competing with other higher 
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wage hourly jobs in a tight labor market. EDT has an on-going recruitment process through a 
variety of means including the internet, social media, job fairs and local newspapers.  
 
EDT has the ability to provide initial and on-going driver training on-site using EDT staff. All new 
recruits must pass a one year probation period. Operators are trained on all aspects of each 
type of vehicle in the fleet, including training on first aid, accident procedures, and wheelchair 
procedures. EDT’s Personnel Policies & Procedures Manual details its formalized employee 
discipline program and conforms to labor agreements. All safety-sensitive employees are 
covered by the EDT’s Drug and Alcohol Policy outlined in the Personnel Policies & Procedures 
Manual, which appears to meet all applicable state and federal requirements.  
  
Regarding insurance, EDT is covered up to $30 million under the CalTIP insurance pool. 
Established procedures for processing and investigating accident/injury claims are currently in 
place. During this period, a new Safety Coordinator position was added in anticipation of the 
FTA requirement for a Safety Manager. Job duties include: safety specific training, inspections 
of bus stops, observe work practices, injury and illness prevention, Occupational Safety and 
Health Administration (OSHA) matters, coordination with Office of Emergency Services (OES) 
and other emergency response agencies. The Safety Coordinator maintains a safety committee 
and makes recommendations to the Executive Director. Formerly, these duties were under the 
purview of the Operations Manager, who now has more time to spend on managing day to day 
transit operations.  
 
EDT coordinates with the County Office of Emergency Services and is prepared to assist in the 
event of a disaster. All supervisors are trained in National Incident Management System (NIMS).  
 
The El Dorado Transit facility in Diamond Springs provides adequate office space for 
administrative and dispatching functions. The EDT fleet is parked outside in a secure lot at the 
facility. Entry into non-public areas of the facility require a key card. Security cameras have also 
been positioned at various entrances and in the counting room.  The facility is maintained in 
house. Bus stops are maintained through a contract with an advertising vendor or by an EDT 
maintenance technician.  
 
Fare Collection 
 
Currently, EDT uses manual locking fareboxes for fare collection. EDT has an established daily 
farebox count procedure which is secure and requires accountability. Security cameras have 
been installed in the vault room, separate staff members verify the daily cash balance  and 
access to the vault room and keys to the vaults are limited to authorized staff members. 
Additionally, an EDT dispatcher compares the actual amount of revenue collected to passenger-
trips recorded for variance. If there is more than a five percent deviation, the driver’s 
supervisor is notified.  Each driver has a fare vault audit conducted once a year.  
 
EDT is part of the regional Connect Card program, an electronic transit fare system which will 
allow passengers to use one “smart card” for Sac RT, Placer County Transit, Roseville Transit, 
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Yuba Sutter Transit, E-tran, South County Transit and Yolobus. At the end of the day, Connect 
Card ridership data is downloaded wirelessly and transmitted to Sac RT who prepares monthly 
reports regarding revenue owed and costs shared. 
 
Marketing and Public Information  
 
El Dorado Transit has a robust marketing program. In 2015, El Dorado Transit completed an 
update of the El Dorado Transit Assessment and Marketing Plan which included development of 
the new logo and vehicle graphics. The Planning and Marketing Manager along with an Office 
Assistant travel to various groups to make on-site marketing presentations a couple times per 
month.  
 
An annual summary of customer complaints and compliments is included in the Administrative 
Operations Report so that the EDT and EDCTC board are aware of the public’s opinion of the 
transit system. Passenger comments are tracked by date and route. It is EDT’s policy to respond 
to complaints or concerns within two business days. The public’s perception of El Dorado 
Transit’s services is seemingly favorable as evidenced in recent on-board surveys conducted as 
part of the Short Range Transit Plan effort. El Dorado Transit also conducts mobility training as a 
way to encourage able residents to ride the fixed routes instead of DAR.  
 
Consistent on-time performance is an important part of marketing for a transit system. EDCTC 
had good on-time performance during this audit period. Overall, EDT staff dedicates sufficient 
resources to useful marketing materials, promotional campaigns, and other public outreach 
efforts. 
 
Maintenance 
 
The EDT fleet ranges from 5-passenger minivans used for demand response services to 57-
passenger buses for commuter services. EDT maximizes FTA funding to procure vehicles. The 
average age of the revenue fleet is approximately 6 years, and the average accumulated 
mileage is 172,940 per revenue vehicle. A total of 23 revenue vehicles are eligible for 
replacement in the next five years, including 6 vehicles eligible for replacement in 2019.  During 
the audit period, there was a steady uptick in the number of road calls. In FY 2017-18 a total of 
168 road calls were made. This is an increase of 37 from the prior year and 59 from FY 2015-16. 
The on-going Short Range Transit Plan will outline a long-term and short term vehicle 
replacement plan which will reduce overall maintenance problems.  
 
EDT maintenance staff use Squarerigger® Fleet Maintenance software to track preventative 
maintenance repairs for the transit fleet. A preventive maintenance schedule is in place that 
meets the requirements of the bus manufacturers. With the exception of body work and 
windshield, all vehicle repairs are performed by in-house mechanics. The operations/ 
maintenance facility appears to be sufficient for the varied types of vehicles operated. All EDT’s 
staff is based in this facility, which includes administrative offices, conference room, a transit 
dispatch center, driver’s check-in locker room, and employee breakroom. Access to the facility 
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is by key card entry and security cameras are placed at the various entries. The maintenance 
facility includes three maintenance bays, three lifts (two portable), a drive-through bus wash, a 
parts supply room, a mechanic’s breakroom, and the senior equipment mechanic’s office. The 
fully-fenced bus parking lot is striped to accommodate up to 62 vehicles. 
  
EDT currently employs Zonar Electronic Vehicle Inspection Report Technology for the primary 
purpose of fleet maintenance management. Electronic “tags” are placed at important 
inspection points on each vehicle. During daily vehicle inspections, each driver places a hand-
held reader near each tag and keys in the condition of that part of the vehicle. After the 
inspection is complete, the reader is returned to a holder mounted inside the bus where the 
data is transmitted wirelessly to maintenance and operations staff. This technology improves 
operational efficiency by allowing managers to be informed of potential maintenance issues in 
a timely manner. The Zonar system also ensures that pre-trip vehicle inspections are properly 
performed and the appropriate staff members are notified of any needed repairs. EDT has a 
good procedure in place for prioritizing repairs. There is good communication between 
mechanics and dispatchers with respect to maintenance. An adequate supply of parts is 
available to minimize vehicle downtime. 
 
EDT has also equipped all the commuter buses and most of the cutaways with a vehicle logical 
unit and vehicle information management software. The vehicle logical unit is connected to an 
automated vehicle annunciation system after the vehicle crosses through a geofence. The 
vehicle information management cameras and software allow maintenance staff to have 
continuously accessible video and fleet information. Security cameras have been installed on all 
buses.  
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Chapter 3 

EDT Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
The Auditor’s analysis of EDT indicates that, in terms of operations, the system was efficiently 
run and well managed during the audit period.  
 

FINDINGS 
 
 EDT was found to be in compliance with all performance related sections of the TDA public 

utilities code as identified in Table 4.  
 

 EDT submit State Controller Reports and Fiscal and Compliance Audits in a timely fashion. 
 

 EDT has a good data collection and reporting process in place. The Administrative 
Operations reports are effective and informative.  

 
 Operating data found in internal reports generally match that reported to the State 

Controller with the exception of FTE’s and Vehicle Service Miles for FY 2017-18. 
 
 Overall performance declined for EDT, due mostly to a nationwide downtrend ridership 

combined with new state pension requirements which significantly impacted operating 
costs. However, EDT farebox ratio still remains well above the blended farebox ratio 
requirement. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendation 1: Monitor operating costs closely and look for cost saving opportunities as 
part of the ongoing Short Range Transit Plan effort and going forward. 
 
As noted in the compliance section, annual operating costs increased by 16 percent in FY  2016-
17 and another 16 percent in FY 2017-18. EDT’s FY 2017-18 operating cost per trip of $22.43 
and operating cost per hour of $151.60 is higher than neighboring Placer County Transit 
($19.47, $135.80 respectively) which provides similar types of services. Operating subsidy per 
trip has increased from $ 11.57 to $18.35 during this audit period. However, EDT continues to 
maintain a strong farebox recovery ratio of well over 12.2 percent. The greatest factor in 
increasing EDT’s operating costs is the large increase in OPEB and unfunded pension liabilities 
which the transit agency is now required to pay. Many transit agencies in California are dealing 
with the same issue and it is possible that this expense item will level off in the coming audit 
period. Additionally, as there is low unemployment in California, it is challenging for transit 
agencies to attract operators and keep labor costs low. Insurance and fuel costs also 
contributed to the operating cost increase during this audit period. These are other factors 
which are generally out of the control of El Dorado Transit.  
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EDT is currently updating the Short Range and Long Range Transit Plan. As part of this effort, a 
wide variety of financially constrained service plan elements will be reviewed including possible 
elimination or changing of poor performing services such as the newly implemented El Dorado 
Hills fixed route. Along with this effort, EDT staff should continue to monitor operating costs 
going forward in an effort to constrain operating cost growth. 
 
Recommendation 2 : As Information Technology (IT) demands for public transit related 
applications such as security cameras, Routematch software and automated vehicle 
annunciation system put a strain on maintenance staff time, EDT should consider hiring 
additional staff to fill this role. 
 
Although technology such as security cameras and automated vehicle annunciation has 
improved El Dorado Transit services, an increasing amount of maintenance tech time is spent 
fixing these Information Technology (IT) devices. Each type of device has proprietary software 
which must be learned by maintenance technicians. The more complicated devices are, the 
more likely they can break. EDT maintenance staff is beginning to track hours spent related to 
IT problems.  If after a year of collecting data, the cost of maintenance staff time spent on IT 
problems combined with lost time on actual vehicle maintenance is significant, EDT should 
consider contracting with a IT Consultant or hiring a part-time or full-time IT position.  
 
Recommendation 3: Ensure that offering Special Services transportation does not negatively 
impact the provision of regularly scheduled public transit service. 
 
For several years, El Dorado Transit operated the Apple Hill Shuttle which carried tourists and 
residents visiting the Apple Hill area in Camino from a Park and Ride lot to various farms and 
shops. The service was operated in partnership with El Dorado County and funded in part with a 
County Air Quality grant. The program was designed to reduce high levels of congestion and 
alleviate a parking problem. Although the service was successful in terms of ridership, it was 
discontinued as a special service. Because of the on-going need for a parking shuttle,  in 2018 
EDT contracted with the county to again provide the Apple Hill Shuttle but as a contracted 
service.  
 
Although the Apple Hill Shuttle and other Special Services such as the Fair Shuttle have 
relatively high ridership, as well as provide a great marketing opportunity for EDT, there are 
underlying costs of providing these types of services which can impact operation of the overall 
transit system. For example, the Apple Hill Shuttle operates on weekends. If EDT staff are used 
to run the shuttle, driver hours can increase beyond mandated maximums, making it difficult to 
find enough operators to operate regular transit service the following Monday. There is also the 
additional wear and tear on EDT vehicles. Helping to reduce congestion is a worthy cause; 
however, the primary focus of a public transit agency is to meet the mobility needs of the 
general public, particularly those who are dependent of public transit for commuting or their 
quality of life. Private transportation companies are available to meet the needs for more 
specific short-term services. Therefore, prior to offering Special Services Transportation, EDT 
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should consider all indirect costs of providing the service and only provide special service 
transportation that does not negatively impact the provision of regularly scheduled service.  
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